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Details

Status Registered

Legal form Other

Registered 1993-10-26

Register View on the Charity Commission register

Contact

Address Cogenhoe &amp; Whiston Village Hall
York Avenue
Cogenhoe
Northampton
NN7 1NB

Phone 07842548367

Email secretary@cogenhoepreschool.org.uk

Website www.cogenhoepreschool.org.uk

Activities

Objects: TO ENHANCE THE DEVELOPMENT AND EDUCATION OF CHILDREN UNDER STATUTORY
SCHOOL AGE BY ENCOURAGING PARENTS TO UNDERSTAND AND PROVIDE FOR THE NEEDS OF
THEIR CHILDREN THROUGH COMMUNITY GROUPS

Activities: We are a local based playgroup offering sessions 5 days a week for children aged between 2yrs -
4yrs. we are open Mon, Tues, Weds,Thurs and Fri 9 - 3pm. We are Ofsted registered and a popular childcare
setting for children in the local area. We have recently supported a large number of children transition to
Primary School successfully.

Classification

• How: Provides Services

• What: General Charitable Purposes

• Who: Children/young People, Other Charities Or Voluntary Bodies
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Geography

• Northamptonshire

Finances

Period end Income Expenditure Assets Employees

2024-08-31 £92,171 £70,757 - -

2023-08-31 £45,966 £56,027 - -

2022-08-31 £60,429 £61,722 - -

2021-08-31 £60,567 £52,001 - -

2020-08-31 £42,362 £51,211 - -

Trustees

Name Role Appointed

Selena Wright Chair 2021-04-26

Alina Lawrenson 2022-02-23

Deborah Dunkley 2021-04-26

Hannah Cheadle 2018-11-07

James Howes 2021-04-26

James Moore 2019-04-01

Joanna Marks 2025-04-06
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Treasurer’s report  
 
13.11.24 

2024 – James Howes 

The 2023-24 financial year has marked significant improvement and growth for the 
Preschool. With enrollment challenges now behind us, our focus on a robust financial 
strategy has resulted in positive outcomes. 
 
Income: This year’s total income reached £92,171.72. Our main income sources in-
cluded £61,158.08 from NCC funding, £27,997.00 from fees, and £2,986.64 from 
fundraising efforts. 
 
Expenditures: Our total expenditures amounted to £70,757.04. Key expenses in-
cluded staff wages at £51,800.87, rent at £13,672.00, and smaller allocations for in-
surance (£678.05), new equipment (£622.39), and training (£370.00). Expenditure on 
activities and events, such as trips or party entertainment, remained minimal or non-
existent, reflecting a cautious approach to budgeting. 
 
Profit and Fundraising: We ended the year with an operating profit of £21,414.68, 
and a total profit for the year of £24,401.32. This is a significant turnaround from pre-
vious years and reflects the stability we’ve achieved. Fundraising contributed 
£2,986.64 to our total income, helping to supplement operational needs. 
 
Accounts: As of August 29, 2024, our current account balance stands at £27,401.05, 
with an additional £15,398.58 in our reserve account, for a total balance of 
£42,799.63. This provides a solid foundation for future planning and investments in 
resources. 
 
 
We continue to operate as a non-profit, focusing on providing a supportive environ-
ment for local families. This year’s financial improvement allows us to sustain our ser-
vices and ensure a high-quality experience for the children in our care. 
Thank you, 
James 
 



 
 

Internal 

 
Appendix 1 
 

  2023/24   2022/23 
Trading Income      
NCC funding 61,158.08   28,148.70 
Fees Income 27,997.00   13,546.80 
Donations 0.00   15 
Music 0.00   0 
EYPP grants 30.00   0 
Contributions to trips 0.00   0 
Photos 0.00   0 
Bank Interest 0.00   0 
Fundraising 2,986.64   4,188.68 
Uniform Sales 0.00   0 
Other Income 0.00   67 
Easy fundraising 0.00   0 
Summer ball 0.00   0 
  92,171.72   45,966.18 

       
Payments      
Wages 51,800.87   38,499.18 
HMRC 0.00   0 
Pensions 2,760.50   2,607.28 
Rent 13,672.00   13,104.00 
EYPP spends / ncc refund 0.00   0 
Supplies 324.25   766.45 
Activities 0.00   0 
Snacks 0.00   0 
Insurance 678.05   647.56 
New Equipment 622.39   0 
Fundraising Expenses 237.98   151.45 
Training 370.00   95 
Photographs 0.00   0 
Thank You Gifts / Long Term Service 0.00   0 
Trips / Outings / Leavers Party Entertainment 0.00   0 
Advertising 15.00   0 
Professional Fees & checks 276.00   0 
Repairs and maint 0.00   0 
Kids Uniforms 0.00   0 
Staff Uniform 0.00   156 
Overpayment 0.00   0 
Misc  0.00   0 

  70,757.04   56,026.92 
       



 
 

Internal 

Operating Profit / Loss 21,414.68   -10,060.74 

      
Fundraising 2,986.64   4,188.68 
       
Outstanding Fees 0.00   0 

       
Profit / Loss for the Year 24,401.32   -10,060.74 
Transfer to Reserve Account       

        
Bank Balance as of        
Current Account as 29.08.24 27,401.05   4,800.28 
Reserve Account 15,398.58   15,041.22 

  42,799.63   19,841.50 
 
 



Method Date Debits Debits Debits Debits Debits Debits Debits

Amount Payee Check? Wages HMRC Pensions Rent

01-Sep-19 Opening balance

Bacs 22-Aug-23 178 75 Nest = 178 75

Bacs 23-Aug-23 =

Bacs 25-Aug-23 =

Bacs 31-Aug-23 =

Bacs 31-Aug-23 15 =

Bacs 04-Sep-23 =

Bacs 04-Sep-23 =

Bacs 05-Sep-23

Bacs 07-Sep-23 =

Bacs 08-Sep-23 =

Bacs 08-Sep-23 =

Bacs 11-Sep-23 =

Bacs 11-Sep-23 =

Bacs 22-Sep-23 =

Bacs 22-Sep-23 789 88 LAURA HENDRY= 789 88

Bacs 26-Sep-23 =

Bacs 27-Sep-23 =

Bacs 28-Sep-23 1148 76 CHARLOTTE BRYANT= 1148 76

Bacs 28-Sep-23 960 61 UTE GRAHAM= 960 61

Bacs 28-Sep-23 723 75 LEAH BEAL = 723 75

Bacs 28-Sep-23 113 85 LEAH BEAL = 113 85

Bacs 28-Sep-23 180 04 NEST = 180 04

Bacs 02-Oct-23 =

Bacs 06-Oct-23 =

Bacs 09-Oct-23 1512 RENT = 1512

Bacs 10-Oct-23 =

Bacs 16-Oct-23 =

Bacs 16-Oct-23 678 05 INSURANCE=

Bacs 17-Oct-23 =

Bacs 19-Oct-23 113 DIANNE MALLEY=

Bacs 20-Oct-23 =

Bacs 24-Oct-23 =

Bacs 25-Oct-23 =

Bacs 25-Oct-23 =

Bacs 25-Oct-23 =

Bacs 27-Oct-23 =

Bacs 27-Oct-23 =

Bacs 27-Oct-23 =

Bacs 27-Oct-23 960 61 UTE GRAHAM= 960 61

Bacs 27-Oct-23 837 6 LEAH BEAL = 837 6

Bacs 27-Oct-23 789 88 LAURA HENDRY= 789 88

Bacs 27-Oct-23 1191 37 CHARLOTTE BRYANT= 1191 37

Bacs 30-Oct-23 =

Bacs 30-Oct-23 =

Bacs 30-Oct-23 =

Bacs 30-Oct-23 =

Bacs 30-Oct-23 =



Bacs 30-Oct-23 188 34 Nest = 188 34

Bacs 31-Oct-23 =

Bacs 01-Nov-23 =

Bacs 03-Nov-23 =

Bacs 03-Nov-23 =

Bacs 03-Nov-23 =

Bacs 03-Nov-23 =

Bacs 06-Nov-23 =

Bacs 06-Nov-23 237 98 Deroah dunkley=

Bacs 07-Nov-23 1224 rent = 1224

Bacs 07-Nov-23 =

Bacs 23-Nov-23 =

Bacs 23-Nov-23 1212 51 LEAH BEAL = 1212 51

Bacs 23-Nov-23 789 88 LAURA HENDRY= 789 88

Bacs 23-Nov-23 1235 63 UTE GRAHAM= 1235 63

Bacs 23-Nov-23 1541 34 CHARLOTTE BRYANT= 1541 34

Bacs 24-Nov-23 =

Bacs 24-Nov-23 =

Bacs 01-Dec-23 =

Bacs 01-Dec-23 247 19 Nest = 247 19

Bacs 04-Dec-23 =

Bacs 07-Dec-23 1368 Rent = 1368

Bacs 15-Dec-23 =

Bacs 15-Dec-23 =

Bacs 15-Dec-24 =

Bacs 22-Dec-23 960 61 = 960 61

Bacs 22-Dec-23 837 6 = 837 6

Bacs 22-Dec-23 789 88 = 789 88

Bacs 22-Dec-23 1191 37 = 1191 37

Bacs 22-Dec-23 1200 = 1200

Bacs 27-Dec-23 188 34 nest = 188 34

Bacs 03-Jan-24 924 rent = 924

Bacs 04-Jan-24 =

Bacs 04-Jan-24 =

Bacs 05-Jan-24 =

Bacs 08-Jan-24 =

Bacs 10-Jan-24 =

Bacs 10-Jan-24 =

Bacs 11-Jan-24 =

Bacs 12-Jan-24 =

Bacs 12-Jan-24 =

Bacs 15-Jan-24 =

Bacs 16-Jan-24 =

Bacs 16-Jan-24 =

Bacs 17-Jan-24 =

Bacs 18-Jan-24 =

Bacs 23-Jan-24 =

Bacs 23-Jan-24 =

Bacs 24-Jan-24 =

Bacs 25-Jan-24 823 51 LAURA HENDRY= 823 51



Bacs 25-Jan-24 960 81 UTE GRAHAM= 960 81

Bacs 25-Jan-24 1115 23 CHARLOTTE BRYANT= 1115 23

Bacs 25-Jan-24 930 04 LEAH BEAL = 930 04

Bacs 01-Feb-24 =

Bacs 01-Feb-24 197 54 nest = 197 54

Bacs 02-Feb-24 =

Bacs 06-Feb-24 1440 rent = 1440

Bacs 12-Feb-24 =

Bacs 19-Feb-24 =

Bacs 22-Feb-24 =

Bacs 23-Feb-24 =

Bacs 23-Feb-24 837 6 LEAH BEAL = 837 6

Bacs 23-Feb-24 113 DIANNE MALLEY=

Bacs 23-Feb-24 789 88 LAURA HENDRY= 789 88

Bacs 23-Feb-24 1202 76 CHARLOTTE BRYANT= 1202 76

Bacs 23-Feb-24 960 61 UTE GRAHAM= 960 61

Bacs 27-Feb-24 =

Bacs 27-Feb-24 50 Ofsted =

Bacs 29-Feb-24 =

Bacs 01-Mar-24 188 34 Nest = 188 34

Bacs 04-Mar-24 =

Bacs 04-Mar-24 =

Bacs 04-Mar-24 =

Bacs 04-Mar-24 =

Bacs 06-Mar-24 =

Bacs 06-Mar-24 =

Bacs 07-Mar-24 1152 Rent = 1152

Bacs 11-Mar-24 =

Bacs 12-Mar-24 =

Bacs 12-Mar-24 =

Bacs 18-Mar-24 =

Bacs 21-Mar-24 =

Bacs 22-Mar-24 =

Bacs 25-Mar-24 =

Bacs 28-Mar-24 960 61 UTE GRAHAM= 960 61

Bacs 28-Mar-24 1206 45 CHARLOTTE BRYANT= 1206 45

Bacs 28-Mar-24 837 6 LEAH BEAL = 837 6

Bacs 28-Mar-24 789 88 LAURA HENDRY= 789 88

Bacs 28-Mar-24 188 34 nest = 188 34

Bacs 08-Apr-24 =

Bacs 08-Apr-24 1368 rent = 1368

Bacs 10-Apr-24 =

Bacs 10-Apr-24 =

Bacs 11-Apr-24 =

Bacs 12-Apr-24 =

Bacs 15-Apr-24 =

Bacs 16-Apr-24 =

Bacs 19-Apr-24 =

Bacs 22-Apr-24 =

Bacs 25-Apr-24 =



Bacs 26-Apr-24 =

Bacs 26-Apr-24 =

Bacs 26-Apr-24 =

Bacs 26-Apr-24 1296 65 CHARLOTTE BRYANT= 1296 65

Bacs 26-Apr-24 978 5 LEAH BEAL = 978 5

Bacs 26-Apr-24 871 74 LAURA HENDRY= 871 74

Bacs 26-Apr-24 1020 42 UTE GRAHAM= 1020 42

Bacs ######## 210 3 Nest = 210 3

Bacs ######## =

Bacs ######## 864 Rent = 864

Bacs ######## 44 7 Y COWTON=

Bacs ######## 978 5 LEAH BEAL = 978 5

Bacs ######## 871 74 CHARLOTTE BRYANT= 871 74

Bacs ######## 1243 94 LAURA HENDRY= 1243 94

Bacs ######## 1020 42 UTE GRAHAM= 1020 42

Bacs ######## =

Bacs ######## =

Bacs 04-Jun-24 =

Bacs 05-Jun-24 =

Bacs 05-Jun-24 =

Bacs 05-Jun-24 =

Bacs 05-Jun-24 210 3 Nest = 210 3

Bacs 06-Jun-24 =

Bacs 07-Jun-24 =

Bacs 07-Jun-24 1320 Rent = 1320

Bacs 10-Jun-24 =

Bacs 10-Jun-24 =

Bacs 10-Jun-24 =

Bacs 10-Jun-24 220 Joanna Ranson-training=

Bacs 13-Jun-24 33 01 Cartridge Save=

Bacs 24-Jun-24 =

Bacs 25-Jun-24 =

Bacs 25-Jun-24 20 Anthony Worral=

Bacs 25-Jun-24 412 39 Louise Ward=

Bacs 27-Jun-24 =

Bacs 27-Jun-24 1374 47 UTE GRAHAM= 1374 47

Bacs 27-Jun-24 1715 27 CHARLOTTE BRYANT= 1715 27

Bacs 27-Jun-24 1338 32 LEAH BEAL = 1338 32

Bacs 27-Jun-24 871 74 LAURA HENDRY= 871 74

Bacs 28-Jun-24 =

Bacs 28-Jun-24 =

Bacs 28-Jun-24 281 76 = 281 76

Bacs 01-Jul-24 =

Bacs 01-Jul-24 1420 Rent = 1420

Bacs 02-Jul-24 =

Bacs 02-Jul-24 =

Bacs 02-Jul-24 =

Bacs 02-Jul-24 150 Medical training=

Bacs 04-Jul-24 =

Bacs 08-Jul-24 =



Bacs 10-Jul-24 190 Anthony Worral=

Bacs 12-Jul-24 =

Bacs 19-Jul-24 =

Bacs 26-Jul-24 933 6 LAURA HENDRY= 933 6

Bacs 26-Jul-24 1420 29 UTE GRAHAM= 1420 29

Bacs 26-Jul-24 1727 84 CHARLOTTE BRYANT= 1727 84

Bacs 26-Jul-24 1326 72 LEAH BEAL = 1326 72

Bacs 29-Jul-24 201 6 Chairman =

Bacs 30-Jul-24 44 94 Nuc0 trchnologies=

Bacs 01-Aug-24 290 96 Nest = 290 96

Bacs 05-Aug-24 1080 rent = 1080

Bacs 15-Aug-24 =

Bacs 22-Aug-24 =

Bacs 23-Aug-24 =

Bacs 27-Aug-24 210 3 Nest = 210 3

Bacs 29-Aug-24 984 3 LEAH BEAL = 984 3

Bacs 29-Aug-24 1020 42 CHARLOTTE BRYANT= 1020 42

Bacs 29-Aug-24 1244 14 UTE GRAHAM= 1244 14

Bacs 29-Aug-24 871 74 LAURA HENDRY= 871 74

Bacs =

Bacs =

Totals 70757 04 0 0 51800 87 0 2760 5 13672



Debits Debits Debits Debits Debits Debits Debits Debits Debits

EYPP spending/NCC RefundSupplies Activities Snacks Trips / PartiesInsurance New EquipmentFundraising expensesTraining

678 05



237 98





44 7

220

33 01

20

412 39

150



190

201 6

44 94

0 324 25 0 0 0 678 05 622 39 237 98 370



Debits Debits Debits Debits Debits Debits Debits Debits

Photos / mothers dayThank You Gifts / Long Term ServiceAdvertisingProfessional Fees & checksrepairs and maintenanceKids UniformsStaff UniformOverpayment

15

113





113

50





0 0 15 276 0 0 0 0 0



Credits Credits Credits Credits Credits Credits Credits Credits Credits

Amount Payee Check NCC funding grantsFees IncomeDonations Music EYPP GrantsContribution to trips

=

210 Beth Hope = 210

2471 29 WNC funding= 2471 29

507 Rebecca Dyson= 507

=

350 S old = 350

210 J McMurrY = 210

350 J TAR = 350

350 E MOR = 350

470 T WARD = 470

21 52 WNC funding= 21 52

225 A WEL = 225

325 HALES SS = 325

2729 4 WNC FUNDING= 2729 4

=

50 HODGETT = 50

239 49 WNC FUNDING= 239 49

=

=

=

=

=

120 SHANA PARKES= 120

8 06 WNC funding= 8 06

=

450 DONNA TREZONA= 450

100 TREZONA H J= 100

=

1775 I MAC = 1775

=

100 HODGETT = 100

568 reuben Howes= 568

50 HODGETT = 50

300 SOLD = 300

2571 23 WNC fundingERROR 2571

375 Jtar = 375

325 EMOR = 325

50 HODGETT = 50

=

=

=

=

465 TWARD = 465

305 SHANA PARKES= 305

225 Bertie thorpe= 225

150 A WEL = 150

150 Saints Shirt =



=

255 Goddard = 255

200 Charlie Carrol= 200

375 HALES SS = 375

100 TREZONA H J= 100

50 Hodgett = 50

266 Online ticket sales=

525 Dyson = 525

=

=

1208 25 Disco funds=

50 HODGETT = 50

=

=

=

=

50 HODGETT = 50

2220 1 WNC FUNDING= 2220 1

500 DONNA TREZONA= 500

=

100 TREZONA H J= 100

=

25 Reuben Howes= 25

50 HODGETT = 50

2220 1 WNC funding= 2220 1

=

=

=

=

=

=

=

550 Reuben Howes= 550

900 Imac = 900

100 Edem red = 100

850 Husztik = 850

287 5 DONNA TREZONA= 287 5

51 TREZONA H J= 51

238 Bthorpe = 238

302 5 EMOR = 302 5

300 Karla Pickford= 300

492 5 SHANA PARKES= 492 5

667 5 Thomas Ward= 667 5

136 08 WNC FUNDING= 136 08

150 OBLA = 150

375 Sold = 375

50 James wright= 50

4 DONNA TREZONA= 4

4705 47 WNC FUNDING= 4705 47

=



=

=

=

287 5 DONNA TREZONA= 287 5

=

51 Trezona JH = 51

=

420 Reuben Howes= 420

490 Thomas Ward= 490

215 Bthorpe = 215

5390 91 WNC FUNDING= 5390 91

=

=

=

=

=

340 SHANA PARKES= 340

=

207 5 EMOR = 207 5

=

150 OBLA = 150

300 Husztik = 300

320 Karla Pickford= 320

51 Trezona H&J= 51

690 Imac = 690

390 DONNA TREZONA= 390

=

193 Hnem = 193

270 SOLD = 270

390 MHUS = 390

30 RHOW = 30

36 5 Trezona H&J= 36 5

5665 77 WNC FUNDING= 5665 77

225 MOCA = 225

=

=

=

=

=

87 5 RHOW = 87 5

=

330 TWARD = 330

435 MHUS = 435

315 EMOR = 315

87 5 SOLD = 87 5

465 SHANA PARKES= 465

800 WNC FUNDING= 800

87 5 OBLA = 87 5

435 DONNA TREZONA= 435

87 5 RHOW = 87 5



180 Karla Pickford= 180

180 Cooke JJ = 180

6089 1 WNC FUNDING= 6089 1

=

=

=

=

=

62 83 WNC FUNDING= 62 83

=

=

=

=

=

=

2393 37 WNC FUNDING= 2393 37

4060 01 WNC FUNDING= 4060 01

262 5 RHOW = 262 5

542 5 MHUS = 542 5

140 OBLA = 140

450 TWARD = 450

=

140 SOLD = 140

460 EMOR = 460

=

450 Rebecca Dyson= 450

210 AWEL = 210

180 EWEL = 180

=

=

512 SHANA PARKES= 512

108 Cooke JJ = 108

=

=

1282 56 J Howes =

=

=

=

=

105 Karla Pickford= 105

6457 86 WNC FUNDING= 6457 86

=

20 Hannah Cheadle=

=

542 5 DONNA TREZONA= 542 5

120 AWEL = 120

25 GR T/A = 25

=

6 S Bouncy = 6

6 Thomas gott and Emil= 6



=

18 V Cade = 18

6457 86 WNC FUNDING= 6457 86

=

=

=

=

=

=

=

=

18 92 Bike fundraising=

40 91 Back to schoool disco=

6457 86 WNC FUNDING= 6457 86

=

=

=

=

=

=

=

92171 95 0 0 61158 08 27997 0 0 30 0



Credits Credits Credits Credits Credits Credits Credits

Photos/ eventsBank InterestGeneral Fundraising Uniform SalesOther IncomeSummer BallEasy fundraising/AmazonBalance

4800 28

4621 53

4831 53

7302 82

7809 82

7794 82

8144 82

8354 82

8704 82

9174 82

9196 34

9421 34

9746 34

12475 74

11685 86

11735 86

11975 35

10826 59

9865 98

9142 23

9028 38

8848 34

8968 34

8976 4

7464 4

7914 4

8014 4

7336 35

9111 35

8998 35

9098 35

9666 35

9716 35

10016 35

12587 58

12962 58

13287 58

13337 58

12376 97

11539 37

10749 49

9558 12

10023 12

10328 12

10553 12

10703 12

150 10853 12



10664 78

10919 78

11119 78

11494 78

11594 78

11644 78

266 11910 78

12435 78

12197 8

10973 8

1208 25 12182 05

12232 05

11019 54

10229 66

8994 03

7452 69

7502 69

9722 79

10222 79

9975 6

10075 6

8707 6

7746 99

6909 39

6119 51

4928 14

3728 14

3539 8

2615 8

3165 8

4065 8

4165 8

4453 3

4504 3

4742 3

5044 8

5344 8

5837 3

6504 8

6640 88

6790 88

7165 88

7215 88

7219 88

11925 35

11925 35

11101 84



10141 03

9025 8

8383 26

8383 26

8236 72

8236 72

7216 72

7706 72

8196 72

8411 72

13802 63

12965 03

12852 03

12062 15

10859 39

9898 78

10238 78

10188 78

10396 28

10207 94

10357 94

10657 94

10977 94

11028 94

11718 94

12108 94

10956 94

11149 94

11419 94

11809 94

11839 94

11876 44

17542 21

17767 21

16806 6

15600 15

14762 55

13972 67

13784 33

13871 83

12503 83

12833 83

13268 83

13583 83

13671 33

14136 33

14936 33

15023 83

15458 83

15546 33



15726 33

15906 33

21995 43

20698 78

19720 28

18848 54

17828 12

17617 82

17680 65

16816 65

16771 95

15793 45

14921 71

13677 77

12657 35

15050 72

19110 73

19373 23

19915 73

20055 73

20505 73

20295 43

20435 43

20895 43

19575 43

20025 43

20235 43

20415 43

20195 43

20162 42

20674 42

20782 42

20762 42

20350 03

1282 56 21632 59

20258 12

18542 85

17204 53

16332 79

16437 79

22895 65

22613 89

20 22633 89

21213 89

21756 39

21876 39

21901 39

21751 39

21757 39

21763 39



21573 39

21591 39

28049 25

27115 65

25695 36

23967 52

22640 8

22439 2

22394 26

22103 3

21023 3

18 92 21042 22

40 91 21083 13

27540 99

27330 69

26346 39

25325 97

24081 83

23210 09

23210 09

23210 09

0 0 2986 64 0 0 0 0 23210 09



Alex Godfrey 
20 Bramely Close 

Cogenhoe 
NN7 1ly 

 
 

25.02.25 
 
To the Cogenhoe Preschool Committee 
 
I have carried out a financial audit of the preschool accounts for the financial year 1st 
September 2023-31st August 2024 and am pleased to report that the accounts appear to in a 
sound order. 
 
I carried out random checks throughout the years accounts on bank deposits and invoices 
and can confirm there is a clear accounting function and is easy to cross check. 
 
 
It’s great to see the finance bounce back from the previous year, with a profit of over £20k 
its shows the team have put in place robust solutions to ensure the funds are in place for 
coming years, 
 
The Preschool’s bank balance looks very resonable .With the incoming changes to law with 
increase in living wage  and national insurance increase its a clear indicator that every step 
should still be considered to ensure a manged income is kept to the same level 
 
Regarding any advice, ensuring any general expenditure is looked at and funds are there to 
ensure the doors are kept open  
 
Alex Godfrey 
 
 
 
BD Agency & Design ltd 
Managing Director 
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Internal

Treasurer’s report 

21.05.24

2023 – James Howes

The year 2022-23 was challenging compared to previous years. Initially, 
we had a low number of children for the first half of the year. As of now, 
we are moving past this issue, but it's important to note that last year 
highlighted the importance of having a robust financial plan.

Total income for the year 2020/21 was £45,966.18, whereas last year's 
income was £60,429.08. This indicates a decrease of nearly £15,000. The 
income of £45,966.18 was primarily composed of both fees and authority 
grant funding: £28,148.70 from NNC funding and £13,546 from privately 
funded fees (please see Appendix 1 for a full breakdown of incoming 
funding).

We did not change our privately funded session rate of £12.50 during this 
financial year as it is still considered competitive locally.

We continue to provide each new child with one free uniform t-shirt and 
encourage parents to purchase additional ones.

Our fundraising efforts have totaled £4,188.68. This amount was raised 
through a couple of revenue streams, including a disco and two charity 
events—the Wolf Run and the London to Brighton challenge.

Expenditure Total expenditure this year was £56,026.92. The main 
expenses were staff wages (£38,499.18) and rent (£13,104.00). Our 
expenses remained consistent with the previous year, and we did not 
incur any significant new costs. The only staff wage increases were due to 
minimum wage adjustments.

Debtors We finished the financial year with no outstanding debts.

Profit/Loss Overall, the Preschool ended the year with a loss of £10,060. 
The 2022/23 year has been difficult, and managing finances has been a 
struggle.



Internal

Accounts The Preschool closed the financial year with a bank balance of 
£4,800.28 in the current account and £15,041 in the reserve bank 
account.

23/24 Update I wanted to include this update due to the timing of our 
AGM. We have started this year on a much more positive note. Our funds 
have been increasing, and we currently have £21,000 in the current 
account. This is a significant improvement.

The Preschool does not operate to make a profit but to provide a service 
to the families in the local area, offering a safe and nurturing environment
for children to grow and flourish.

Many thanks, James

Appendix 1

  2022/23

Trading Income  

NCC funding 28,148.70

Fees Income 13,546.80

Donations 15.00

Music 0.00

EYPP grants 0.00

Contributions to trips 0.00

Photos 0.00

Bank Interest 0.00

Fundraising 4,188.68

Uniform Sales 0.00

Other Income 67.00

Easy fundraising 0.00

Summer ball 0.00

  45,966.18

   

Payments  

Wages 38,499.18

HMRC 0.00

Pensions 2,607.28

Rent 13,104.00

EYPP spends / ncc refund 0.00

Supplies 766.45

Activities 0.00

Snacks 0.00

Insurance 647.56



Internal

New Equipment 0.00

Fundraising Expenses 151.45

Training 95.00

Photographs 0.00

Thank You Gifts / Long Term Service 0.00

Trips / Outings / Leavers Party Entertainment 0.00

Advertising 0.00

Professional Fees & checks 0.00

Repairs and maint 0.00

Kids Uniforms 0.00

Staff Uniform 156.00

Overpayment 0.00

Misc 0.00

  56,026.92

   

Operating Profit / Loss -10,060.74

 

Fundraising 4,188.68

   

Outstanding Fees 0.00

   

Profit / Loss for the Year -10,060.74

Transfer to Reserve Account  

   

Bank Balance as of  

Current Account as 31-08-23. 4,800.28

Reserve Account 15,041.22

Bank card 51.53

  19,893.03
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Method Date Debits Debits Debits Debits Debits Debits Debits Debits Debits Debits Debits Debits Debits Debits Debits Debits Debits Debits Debits Debits Debits Debits Debits Debits Credits Credits Credits Credits Credits Credits Credits Credits Credits Credits Credits Credits Credits Credits Credits Credits

Amount Payee Check?

Wages HMRC Pensions Rent Supplies Activities Snacks Trips / Parties Insurance Training Advertising Kids Uniforms Staff Uniform Overpayment

Amount Payee Check

Fees Income Donations Music EYPP Grants Bank Interest Uniform Sales Other Income Summer Ball

Balance

01-Sep-22
23349.05

Bacs 01-Sep-21 174.08 NEST = 174.08 =

Bacs 09-Sep-22 = 125.00 James Wright = 125.00

Bacs 14-Sep-22 = 75.00 R Pannah = 75

Bacs 16-Sep-22 = 12.50 KM Schreter = 12.5

Bacs 16-Sep-22 = 150.00 Sbel = 150

Bacs 20-Sep-22 = 131.25 Donna Trezona = 131.25

Bacs 23-Sep-22 = 54.20 LM WEBB = £54.20 

Bacs 23-Sep-22 = 1902.95 WNC Finance = 1902.95

Bacs 26-Sep-22 = 25.00 David Warren = 25

Bacs 26-Sep-22 = 91.7 L&M Hill = 91.7

Bacs 29-Sep-22 666.97 Laura Hendry = 666.97 =

Bacs 29-Sep-22 1043.78 Ute Graham = 1043.78 =

Bacs 29-Sep-22 1174.80 Charlotte Bryant = 1174.8 =

Bacs 29-Sep-22 843.16 Leah Beal = 843.16 =

Bacs 07-Oct-22 = 175.00 James Wright = 175

Bacs 07-Oct-22 11.93 TTS group = 11.93 =

Bacs 07-Oct-22 1440 C W Parish council = 1440 =

Bacs 07-Oct-22 188.26 Nest = 188.26 =

Bacs 10-Oct-22 = 175 S OLD = 175

Bacs 14-Oct-22 = 292.5 D DEN = 292.5

Bacs 18-Oct-22 = 65.62 Donna Trezona = 65.62

Bacs 18-Oct-22 647.56 = 647.56 =

Bacs 20-Oct-22 150 = 150 =

Bacs 25-Oct-22 = 1902.95 WNC finance = 1902.95

Bacs 27-Oct-22 601.79 Laura Hendry = 601.79 =

Bacs 27-Oct-22 922.8 Ute Graham = 922.8 =

Bacs 27-Oct-22 843.16 Leah Beal = 843.16 =

Bacs 27-Oct-22 £1,084.39 Charlotte Bryant = £1,084.39 =

Bacs 31-Oct-22 95 Diane Malley = 95 =

Bacs 01-Nov-22 171.53 Nest = 171.53 =

Bacs 02-Nov-22 = 187.50 S Bel = 187.50

Bacs 04-Nov-22 = 162.50 S Old = 162.50

Bacs 07-Nov-22 = 151.56 Donna Trezona = 151.56

Bacs 08-Nov-22 1152  C W parish Council = 1152 =

Bacs 15-Nov-22 = 11.15 Amazon funding = 11.15

Bacs 25-Nov-22 = 1961.47 WNC Finance = 1961.47

Bacs 25-Nov-22 771.26 Leah Beal = 771.26 =

Bacs 25-Nov-22 922.8 Ute Graham = 922.8 =

Bacs 25-Nov-22 601.79 Laura Hendry = 601.79 =

Bacs 25-Nov-22 1084.87 Charlotte Bryant = 1084.87 =

Bacs 28-Nov-22 19.08 = 19.08 =

Bacs 29-Nov-22 291.31 Ute Graham = 291.31 =

Bacs 29-Nov-22 343.57 Leah Beal = 343.57 =

Bacs 29-Nov-22 382.35 Laura Hendry = 382.35 =

Bacs 29-Nov-22 320.96 Charlotte Bryant = 320.96 =

Bacs 05-Dec-22 1440  C W parish Council = 1440 =

Bacs 06-Dec-22 = 85.96 Donna Trezona = 85.96

Bacs 06-Dec-22 250.85 Nest = 250.85 =

Bacs 15-Dec-22 292.5 = 292.5 =

Bacs 16-Dec-22 = 2018.12 WNC Finance = 2018.12

Bacs 20-Dec-22 843.16 Leah Beal = 843.16 =

Bacs 20-Dec-22 922.8 Ute Graham = 922.8 =

Bacs 20-Dec-22 1084.87 Charlotte Bryant = 1084.87 =

Bacs 20-Dec-22 732.16 Laura Hendry = 732.16 =

Bacs 04-Jan-23 = 177.50 S Bel = 177.50

Bacs 04-Jan-23 = 40.50 R Pannah = 40.50

Bacs 04-Jan-23 = 300.00 Cohen Diebner = 300.00

Bacs 04-Jan-23 864 C W Parish council = 864 =

Bacs 11-Jan-23 = 75.00 Zac Pretty = 75.00

Bacs 12-Jan-23 = 300.00 E MOR = 300.00

Bacs 12-Jan-23 = 15.50 Faith = 15.50

Bacs 12-Jan-23 = 100.00 Donna Trezona = 100.00

Bacs 16-Jan-23 181.04 Nest = 181.04 =

Bacs 24-Jan-23 = 3127.68 WNC Finance = 3127.68

Bacs 25-Jan-23 135 St peter's Church = 135 =

Bacs 25-Jan-23 95 Diane Malley = 95 =

Bacs 26-Jan-23 601 Laura Hendry = 601 =

Bacs 26-Jan-23 843.16 Leah Beal = 843.16 =

Bacs 26-Jan-23 987.78 Ute Graham = 987.78 =

Bacs 26-Jan-23 1131.02 Charlotte Bryant = 1131.02 =

Bacs 30-Jan-23 177.52 Nest = 177.52 =

Bacs 31-Jan-23 = 7.76 Amazon funds = 7.76

Bacs 02-Feb-23 60.66 Hannah Cheadle = 60.66 =

Bacs 06-Feb-23 = 25.00 James Wright = 25.00

Bacs 06-Feb-23 1440 C W Parish council = 1440 =

Bacs 07-Feb-23 = 67.00 = 67

Bacs 13-Feb-23 = 100.00 Donna Trezona = 100.00

Bacs 14-Feb-23 = 90.00 Pretty  90.00

Bacs 15-Feb-23 181.53 Nest = 181.53 =

Bacs 16-Feb-23 = 300.00 E MOR = 300.00

Bacs 17-Feb-23 = 65.01 Phoebe Moore = 65.01

Bacs 17-Feb-23 = 300.00 R Diebner = 300.00

BAcs 21-Feb-23 95 = 95 =

Bacs 22-Feb-23 = 150.00 J TAR = 150.00

Bacs 23-Feb-23 922.8 Ute Graham = 922.8 =

Bacs 23-Feb-23 915.07 Leah Beal = 915.07 =

Bacs 23-Feb-23 666.97 Laura Hendry = 666.97 =

Bacs 23-Feb-23 1084.87 Charlotte Bryant = 1084.87 =

Bacs 24-Feb-23 = 3127.68 WNC Finance = 3127.68

Bacs 27-Feb-23 = 120.00 Donna Trezona = 120.00

Bacs 01-Mar-23 = 15.00 Alexa Daly = 15

Bacs 02-Mar-23 = 135.00 BTHO18772 = 135.00

Bacs 07-Mar-23 864 C W Parish council = 864 =

Bacs 08-Mar-23 = 93.00 Ava Wright = 93.00

Bacs 10-Mar-23 = 193.00 Stanley Belwood = 193.00

Bacs 15-Mar-23 = 120.00 Donna Trezona = 120.00

Bacs 24-Mar-23 = 4113.24 WNC finance = 4113.24

Bacs 27-Mar-23 = 100.00 Ivy Mcpherson = 100.00

Bacs 27-Mar-23 90.79 Deborah Dunkley = 90.79 =

Bacs 28-Mar-23 = 250.00 V Cade = 250.00

Bacs 28-Mar-23 = 175.00 V Cade = 175.00

Bacs 29-Mar-23 = 1411.91 Family Disco fundraiser = 1411.91

Bacs 30-Mar-23 620.41 Laura Hendry = 620.41 =

EYPP 
spending/NCC 
Refund

New 
Equipment

Fundraising 
expenses

Photos / 
mothers day

Thank You 
Gifts / Long 
Term Service

Professional 
Fees & checks

repairs and 
maintenance

NCC funding 
grants

Contribution 
to trips

Photos/ 
events

General 
Fundraising 

Easy 
fundraising/A
mazon

Opening 
balance

Domain name TSO host

Jodie O'sullivan 
(mistake payment 
refund)

Refund from St Peters 
Church

Janet Southam (First 
aid)
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Bacs 30-Mar-23 1098.14 Charlotte Bryant = 1098.14 =

Bacs 30-Mar-23 843.16 Leah Beal = 843.16 =

Bacs 30-Mar-23 1044.62 Ute Graham = 1044.62 =

Bacs 30-Mar-23 184.86 Nest = 184.86 =

Bacs 31-Mar-23 = 265.00 EventBrite funds = 265

Bacs 03-Apr-23 156 Stevenson group = 156 =

Bacs 04-Apr-23 = 550.00 Ivy Mcpherson = 550.00

Bacs 05-Apr-23 = 150.00 Ava Wright = 150.00

Bacs 06-Apr-23 = 156.00 Zac Pretty = 156.00

Bacs 11-Apr-23 = 150.00 Bodhi Thorpe = 150.00

Bacs 11-Apr-23 1440 C W Parish council = 1440 =

Bacs 13-Apr-23 = 300.00 Evie Morcom = 300.00

Bacs 13-Apr-23 = 150.00 Jenson Tarbox = 150.00

Bacs 14-Apr-23 = 165.00 Alina Welch = 165.00

Bacs 18-Apr-23 = 190.00 Donna Trezona = 190.00

Bacs 18-Apr-23 = 150.00 Jacob Mcmurray = 150.00

Bacs 23-Apr-23 = 300.00 Cohen Diebner = 300.00

Bacs 24-Apr-23 = 5.00 AMAZON = 5 12441.03

Bacs 25-Apr-23 = 2397.10 WNC finance = 2397.1

Bacs 26-Apr-23 = 325.00 SBEL = 325.00

Bacs 27-Apr-23 771.26 Leah Beal = 771.26 =

Bacs 27-Apr-23 906.24 Ute Graham = 906.24 =

Bacs 27-Apr-23 786.5 laura Hendry = 786.5 =

Bacs 27-Apr-23 1091.08 Charlotte Bryant = 1091.08 =

Bacs 02-May-23 = 515.00 J Howes (fundraising) = 515

Bacs 10-May-23 720 C W Parish council = 720 =

Bacs 10-May-23 179.69 Nest = 179.69 =

Bacs 12-May-23 = 200.00 Reuben Howes = 200.00

Bacs 15-May-23 = 105.00 Thomas Ward = 105.00

Bacs 19-May-23 = 19.86 Amazon funding = 19.86

Bacs 22-May-23 33.3 Cartride save = 33.3 =

Bacs 24-May-23 = 2461.45 WNC Finance = 2461.45

Bacs 25-May-23 = 75.00 Rebecca Dyson = 75.00

Bacs 25-May-23 843.16 Leah Beal = =

Bacs 25-May-23 1190.05 Charlotte Bryant = =

Bacs 25-May-23 786.5 Laura Hendry = =

Bacs 25-May-23 989.18 Ute Graham = =

Bacs 01-Jun-23 = 350.00 Stanley Belwood = 350.00

Bacs 01-Jun-23 190.99 Nest = 190.99 =

Bacs 02-Jun-23 = 700.00 Ivy Mcpherson = 700.00

Bacs 05-Jun-23 = 525.00 Reuben Howes = 525.00

Bacs 05-Jun-23 = 350.00 Jenson Tarbox = 350.00

Bacs 05-Jun-23 = 175.00 Zac Pretty = 175.00

Bacs 05-Jun-23 1296 = 1296 =

Bacs 06-Jun-23 = 6.00 Deb Dunkley = 6

Bacs 06-Jun-23 = 300.00 Thomas Ward = 300.00

Bacs 07-Jun-23 = 300.00 S Old = 300.00

Bacs 07-Jun-23 = 175.00 Ava Wright = 175.00

Bacs 08-Jun-23 = 150.00 Katie Mitchell = 150.00

Bacs 09-Jun-23 = 210.00 Bodhi Thorpe = 210.00

Bacs 09-Jun-23 = 325.00 E MOR = 325.00

Bacs 13-Jun-23 = 56.00 Phoebe Moore = 56.00

Bacs 14-Jun-23 = 400.00 Alina Welch = 400.00

Bacs 14-Jun-23 = 12.00 KM Schreter = 12

Bacs 15-Jun-23 = 280.00 Donna Trezona = 280.00

Bacs 16-Jun-23 = 210.00 Rebecca Dyson = 210.00

Bacs 20-Jun-23 = 350.00 Lysette Douce = 350.00

Bacs 20-Jun-23 = 120.00 Thomas Ward = 120.00

Bacs 20-Jun-23 61.2 Y Cowton (bears) = 61.2 =

Bacs 22-Jun-23 = 6.00 R Pannah = 6

Bacs 23-Jun-23 = 2643.25 WNC Finance = 2643.25

Bacs 26-Jun-23 = 1868.35 Fundraising just giving page = 1868.35

Bacs 26-Jun-23 = 6.00 Alina Lawrenson = 6

Bacs 27-Jun-23 = 6.00 Donna Trezona = 6

Bacs 27-Jun-23 = 12.00 McNammee SE = 12

Bacs 27-Jun-23 = 60 30.00 Trixie blue = 30.00

Bacs 27-Jun-23 60 transfer for farm trip = =

Bacs 28-Jun-23 1070.76 Laura Hendry = 1070.76 =

Bacs 28-Jun-23 1572.81 Charlotte Bryant = 1572.81 =

Bacs 28-Jun-23 1271.05 Leah Beal = 1271.05 =

Bacs 28-Jun-23 1305.25 Ute Graham = 1305.25 =

Bacs 29-Jun-23 = 120.00 Trixie blue = 120.00

Bacs 30-Jun-23 279.24 Nest = 279.24 =

Bacs 06-Jul-23 1440 C W Parish council = 1440 =

Bacs 06-Jul-23 250 = 250 =

Bacs 10-Jul-23 = 120.00 Trixie blue = 120.00

Bacs 12-Jul-23 50.94 = 50.94 =

Bacs 14-Jul-23 = 150.00 Bertie Hales = 150.00

Bacs 17-Jul-23 = 84.65 = 84.65

Bacs 25-Jul-23 = 2492.81 WNC Finance = 2492.81

Bacs 27-Jul-23 1143.99 Leah Beal = =

Bacs 27-Jul-23 1441.31 Charlotte Bryant = =

Bacs 27-Jul-23 1117.5 Laura Hendry = =

Bacs 27-Jul-23 1244.8 Ute Graham = =

Bacs 31-Jul-23 268.94 Nest = 268.94 =

Bacs 07-Aug-23 1008 C W Parish council = 1008 =

Bacs 21-Aug-23 926.55 Laura Hendry = 926.55 =

Bacs 21-Aug-23 981.76 Charlotte Bryant = 981.76 =

Bacs 21-Aug-23 716.16 Leah Beal = 716.16 =

Bacs 21-Aug-23 858.01 Ute Graham = 858.01 =

Bacs 22-Aug-23 178.75 Nest = 178.75 =

Bacs = =

Bacs = =

Bacs = =

Bacs = =

Bacs = =

Bacs = =

Bacs = =

Bacs = =

Totals 65270.91 0.00 0.00 38499.18 0.00 2607.28 13104.00 0.00 766.45 0.00 0.00 0.00 647.56 0.00 151.45 95.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 156.00 0.00 0.00 46014.18 0.00 0.00 28148.70 13546.80 15.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 4188.68 0.00 67.00 0.00 0.00 #REF!

C W Parish council-
Sigange

Host it costs-James 
Howes
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2022/23 2021/22 2020/21

Trading Income

NCC funding 28,148.70 44,602.29 44,602.29

Fees Income 13,546.80 14,438.00 14,438.00

Donations 15.00 250.00 250.00

Music 0.00 0.00 0.00

EYPP grants 0.00 0.00 856.45

Contributions to trips 0.00 43.80 43.80

Photos 0.00 0.00 0.00

Bank Interest 0.00 0.00 0.00

Fundraising 4,188.68 856.45 856.45

Uniform Sales 0.00 262.50 262.50

Other Income 67.00 0.00 0.00

Easy fundraising 0.00 114.29 114.29

Summer ball 0.00 0.00 0.00

45,966.18 60,567.33 61,423.78

Payments

Wages 38,499.18 40,804.88 40,804.88

HMRC 0.00 0.00 0.00

Pensions 2,607.28 288.14 288.14

Rent 13,104.00 8,538.00 8,538.00

EYPP spends / ncc refund 0.00 0.00 0.00

Supplies 766.45 631.73 631.73

Activities 0.00 0.00 0.00

Snacks 0.00 41.59 41.59

Insurance 647.56 619.11 619.11

New Equipment 0.00 239.18 239.18

Fundraising Expenses 151.45 0.00 0.00

Training 95.00 0.00 0.00

Photographs 0.00 0.00 0.00

Thank You Gifts / Long Term Service 0.00 0.00 0.00

Trips / Outings / Leavers Party Entertainment 0.00 91.70 91.70

Advertising 0.00 73.05 73.05

Professional Fees & checks 0.00 240.00 240.00

Repairs and maint 0.00 44.94 44.94

Kids Uniforms 0.00 306.50 306.50

Staff Uniform 156.00 0.00 0.00

Overpayment 0.00 87.50 87.50

Misc 0.00 0.00 0.00

56,026.92 52,006.32 52,006.32

Operating Profit / Loss -10,060.74 8,561.01 9,417.46

Fundraising 4,188.68 970.74 970.74
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Outstanding Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00

Profit / Loss for the Year -10,060.74### 9,531.75### 10,388.20
Transfer to Reserve Account

Bank Balance as of 

Current Account as 31-08-23. 4,800.28 25,839.97 25,839.97

Reserve Account 15,041.22 15,034.18 15,034.18

Bank card 51.53 40,874.15 40,874.15

19,893.03
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Quiz + Raffle £801.90
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Alex Godfrey
20 Bramely Close

Cogenhoe
NN7 1ly

21.011.24

To the Cogenhoe Preschool Committee

I have carried out a financial audit of the preschool accounts for the financial year 1st 
September 2022-31st August 2023 and am pleased to report that the accounts appear to in a
sound order.

I carried out random checks throughout the years accounts on bank deposits and invoices 
and can confirm there is a clear accounting function and is easy to cross check.

The preschool reported loss over the financial year. This is a manageable loss  due to the 
money in the backup account, but there are concerns , the accounts should be constantly 
checked in the year to come. 

The Preschool’s bank balance looks reasonable and as long as intake picks up I have no 
major  causes me no concerns for future years

Regarding any advice, ensuring any general expenditure is looked at and funds are there to 
ensure the doors are kept open 

Alex Godfrey

BD Agency & Design ltd
Managing Director
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Treasurer’s report 2022 – James Howes

The year from 2021-22 has been a more settled year compared to previous, with 
a settled number of children and a constant stream of income.

I must stress and add it to this document that the start of the 22-23 term looks 
very much more unsettled, which a drastic reduction in children. More children 
joining the preschool must be of upmost importance or we’ll need to look at 
other avenues to reduce losses.

Total income for the year dating 2020/21 was £60,429.08, so when comparing 
to last year’s figure of £60,567.33. this helps with planning an ensuring the year
went without a hitch. 
The income of £60,567.33 was mainly made up of both fees and authority grant
funding.
£42,327.46 NNC funding and £15,935 of privately funded fees ( please see 
appendix 1 for a full breakdown of incoming funding.

Our privately funded session rate of £12.50 was not changed within this 
financial year as it is still considered competitive locally. 

We still provide each new child with one FREE uniform t-shirt and encourage 
parents to buy more. 

Our fundraising efforts have totaled £1,666.17 from this came from a couple of 
revenue streams. Firstly Hut3 donated £500 and secondly our preloved sale and 
activities at the jubilee 

Expenditure
Total expenditure this year was £61,722.75. The main expenses are staff wages 
£45,184.78 and rent £12,982.00. Expenditure increased by nearly £10k, this was
due to opening on a Friday throughout the whole year and the staffing/rent 
increases that comes with that. 

Debtors
We finished the financial year with no debtors. 

Profit/loss
Overall, the Preschool finished the year on a loss of -£372.50 

Internal



As mentioned previously we are on a healthy financial footing, however, we take 
a cautious approach to ensure the long-standing financial stability of the 
Preschool is ensured. This is highlighted with the start of this year.

Accounts
The Preschool finished the financial year with a bank balance of £23839.97.12 in 
the current account and £150348.8418 in the reserve bank account. 

The Preschool does not operate to make a profit but to provide a service to the 
families within the local area, offering a safe and effective environment for the 
children to grow and flourish. 

Many thanks 
James 

Appendix 1

 2021/22
Trading Income  
NCC funding 42,327.46
Fees Income 15,935.45
Donations 500.00
Music 0.00
EYPP grants 0.00
Contributions to trips 0.00
Photos 0.00
Bank Interest 0.00
Fundraising 1,666.17
Uniform Sales 0.00
Other Income 0.00
Easy fundraising 0.00
Summer ball 0.00
 60,429.08

  
Payments  
Wages 45,184.78
HMRC 0.00
Pensions 1,721.94
Rent 12,982.00
EYPP spends / ncc refund 0.00
Supplies 677.88
Activities 0.00
Snacks 0.00
Insurance 629.15
New Equipment 0.00
Fundraising Expenses 0.00

Internal



Training 324.00
Photographs 0.00
Thank You Gifts / Long Term Service 0.00
Trips / Outings / Leavers Party Entertainment 0.00
Advertising 0.00
Professional Fees & checks 203.00
Repairs and maint 0.00
Kids Uniforms 0.00
Staff Uniform 0.00
Overpayment 0.00
Misc 0.00

 61,722.75
  

Operating Profit / Loss -1,293.67
 

Fundraising 1,666.17
  
Outstanding Fees 0.00

  
Profit / Loss for the Year 372.50
Transfer to Reserve Account  

  
Bank Balance as of  
Current Account as 31-08-22. 23,349.05
Reserve Account 15,041.22
Bank card 51.53

 38,441.80

Internal
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Method Date Debits Debits Debits Debits Debits Debits Debits Debits Debits Debits Debits Debits Debits Debits Debits Debits Debits Debits Debits Debits Debits Debits Debits Debits Credits Credits Credits Credits Credits Credits Credits Credits Credits Credits Credits Credits Credits Credits Credits Credits

Amount Payee Check?
Wages HMRC Pensions Rent Supplies Activities Snacks Trips / Parties Insurance Training Advertising Kids Uniforms Staff Uniform Overpayment

Amount Payee Check
Fees Income Donations Music EYPP Grants Photos/ events Bank Interest Uniform Sales Other Income Summer Ball

Balance

01-Sep-19
25839.97

Bacs 01-Sep-21 = 732.24 National savings = 732.24 26572.21

Bacs 02-Sep-21 = 87.50 Tracey Jane Cobbol-Mia = 87.50 26659.71

Bacs 03-Sep-21 = 110.00 L Hudson = 110 26769.71

Bacs 06-Sep-21 = 462.50 R Pannah = 462.5 27232.21

Bacs 07-Sep-21 = 100.00 Reeves R = 100 27332.21

Bacs 07-Sep-21 = 640.00 EDENRED = 640 27972.21

Bacs 07-Sep-21 200.00 Preschool card = 200.00 = 27772.21

Bacs 09-Sep-21 = 375.00 National savings = 375.00 28147.21

Bacs 13-Sep-21 = 200.00 Maloret Karl = 200 28347.21

Bacs 13-Sep-21 = 507.5 Donna Trezona = 507.5 28854.71

Bacs 13-Sep-21 = 262.50 National savings = 262.50 29117.21

Bacs 13-Sep-21 = 75 Webb td = 75 29192.21

Bacs 13-Sep-21 = 133.20 Ranyard SM = 133.20 29325.41

Bacs 16-Sep-21 = 375.00 Dunkley&FIDE = 375 29700.41

Bacs 20-Sep-21 = 175.00 Bassett KM = 175 29875.41

Bacs 21-Sep-21 324 = 324 = 29551.41

Bacs 24-Sep-21 1035.23 Charlotte Bryant = 1035.23 12.5 National savings = 12.5 28528.68

Bacs 24-Sep-21 788.88 Laura Hendry = 788.88 = 27739.80

Bacs 24-Sep-21 817.98 Leah Beal = 817.98 = 26921.82

Bacs 24-Sep-21 911.5 Ute Graham = 911.5 = 26010.32

Bacs 24-Sep-21 = 3,276.66 WNC funding = 3276.66 29286.98

Bacs 30-Sep-21 125.78 pension 125.78 = 29161.20

Bacs 05-Oct-21 1320 Village hall = 1320 = 27841.20

Bacs 11-Oct-21 = 75.00 Paula Foster = 75.00 27916.20

Bacs 13-Oct-21 13 Leah expenses = 13 = 27903.20

Bacs 19-Oct-21 = 1150.00 Lucy Dunkely = 1150.00 29053.20

Bacs 19-Oct-21 = 200.00 Ralphie Hudson = 200.00 29253.20

Bacs 21-Oct-21 629.15 = 629.15 = 28624.05

Bacs 22-Oct-21 = 175.00 Louie Smith = 175.00 28799.05

Bacs 22-Oct-21 = 475.00 Ralphie Hudson = 475.00 29274.05

Bacs 22-Oct-21 = 3276.66 = £3,276.66 32550.71

Bacs 21-Oct-21 = 1.00 Deborah dunkley = 1.00 32551.71

Bacs 25-Oct-21 95 Diane Malley = 95 = 32456.71

Bacs 27-Oct-21 = 87.50 Mia Cobbold = 87.50 32544.21

Bacs 28-Oct-21 = 425.00 Zayd = 425.00 32969.21

Bacs 29-Oct-21 1003.87 Charlotte Bryant = 1003.87 = 31965.34

Bacs 29-Oct-21 817.98 Leah Beal = 817.98 = 31147.36

Bacs 29-Oct-21 788.88 Laura Hendry = 788.88 = 30358.48

Bacs 29-Oct-21 911.5 Ute Graham = 911.5 = 29446.98

Bacs 29-Oct-21 = 290.50 olivia diggin = 290.50 29737.48

Bacs 01-Nov-21 = 500.00 emily flaxman = 500.00 30237.48

Bacs 01-Nov-21 = 250.00 laynie Birch = 250.00 30487.48

Bacs 01-Nov-21 125.78 = 125.78 = 30361.70

Bacs 01-Nov-21 900 = 900 = 29461.70

Bacs 02-Nov-21 = 120.70 Dottie Ranyard = 120.70 29582.40

Bacs 04-Nov-21 390.50 Phobe Moore = 390.50 29972.90

Bacs 09-Nov-21 = 90.50 Daisy Webb = 90.50 30063.40

Bacs 15-Nov-21 = 12.50 Oliver Hill = 12.50 30075.90

Bacs 15-Nov-21 = 75.00 Autumn Hill = 75.00 30150.90

Bacs 24-Nov-21 = 3276.66 Funding = 3276.66 33427.56

Bacs 24-Nov-21 1316.7 Charlotte Bryant = 1316.7 = 32110.86

Bacs 24-Nov-21 1158.72 Leah Beal = 1158.72 = 30952.14

Bacs 24-Nov-21 1154.71 Laura Hendry = 1154.71 = 29797.43

Bacs 24-Nov-21 1256.36 Ute Graham = 1256.36 = 28541.07

Bacs 30-Nov-21 = 87.50 Roman Noone = 87.50 28628.57

Bacs 01-Dec-21 185.01 Nest = 185.01 = 28443.56

Bacs 06-Dec-21 = 5.00 Hill M&L = 5 28448.56

Bacs 06-Dec-21 1320 rent = 1320 = 27128.56

Bacs 10-Dec-21 = 205.00 cash in bank = 205 27333.56

Bacs 13-Dec-21 = 6.74 Amazon charity = 6.74 27340.30

Bacs 17-Dec-21 = 3276.66 funding = 3276.66 30616.96

Bacs 17-Dec-21 800 rent = 800 = 29816.96

Bacs 20-Dec-21 96 Selena = 96 = 29720.96

Bacs 24-Dec-21 843.88 Ute Graham = 843.88 = 28877.08

Bacs 24-Dec-21 938.26 Charlotte Bryant = 938.26 = 27938.82

Bacs 24-Dec-21 788.88 Laura Hendry = 788.88 = 27149.94

Bacs 24-Dec-21 750.84 Leah Beal = 750.84 = 26399.10

Bacs 30-Dec-21 120.15 Nest = 120.15 = 26278.95

Bacs 04-Jan-22 = 700.00 Emily Dunkley = 700.00 26978.95

Bacs 04-Jan-22 = 150.00 Hayley Birch = 150.00 27128.95

Bacs 04-Jan-22 = 62.50 Daisy Webb = 62.50 27191.45

Bacs 04-Jan-22 = 425.00 Emily Flaxman = 425.00 27616.45

Bacs 05-Jan-22 = 100.00 Sophia old = 100.00 27716.45

Bacs 06-Jan-22 = 100.00 Autumn Hill = 100.00 27816.45

Bacs 07-Jan-22 = 99.90 Ranyard SM = 99.90 27916.35

Bacs 10-Jan-22 = 150.00 Karl Maloret = 150.00 28066.35

Bacs 10-Jan-22 = 450.00 Phobe Moore = 450.00 28516.35

Bacs 18-Jan-22 68 St Peters Church = 68 = 28448.35

Bacs 18-Jan-22 95 Diane Malley = 95 = 28353.35

Bacs 20-Jan-22 = 25.00 Reeves R = 25.00 28378.35

= 4115.77 WNC funding = 4,115.77 32494.12

Bacs 25-Jan-22 150 = 150 = 32344.12

Bacs 27-Jan-22 788.88 Laura Hendry = £788.88 = 31555.24

Bacs 27-Jan-22 1035.23 Charlotte Bryant = 1035.23 = 30520.01

Bacs 27-Jan-22 817.98 Leah Beal = 817.98 = 29702.03

Bacs 27-Jan-22 904.78 Ute Graham = 904.78 = 28797.25

Bacs 28-Jan-22 £125.22 Nest = £125.22 = 28672.03

Bacs 01-Feb-22 = 500.00 Hut 3 = 500 29172.03

Bacs 02-Feb-22 = 25.00 KM Scheter = 25.00 29197.03

Bacs 02-Feb-22 31.88 cartride world = 31.88 = 29165.15

Bacs 02-Feb-22 £1,188 Parish Council-rent = £1,188 = 27977.15

Bacs 18-Feb-22 = 22.23 easy fundraising = 22.23 27999.38

Bacs 23-Feb-22 = 9.68 Amazon charity = 9.68 28009.06

Bacs 24-Feb-22 = 750.00 Lucy Dunkely = 750.00 28759.06

Bacs 25-Feb-22 = 4115.77 WNC funding = 4,115.77 32874.83

Bacs 25-Feb-22 612.65 Laura Hendry = 612.65 = 32262.18

Bacs 25-Feb-22 915.4 Charlotte Bryant = 915.4 = 31346.78

Bacs 25-Feb-22 911.5 Ute Graham = 911.5 = 30435.28

Bacs 25-Feb-22 750.84 Leah Beal = 750.84 = 29684.44

Bacs 28-Feb-22 = 150.00 Hayley Birch = 150.00 29834.44

Bacs 28-Feb-22 = 99.90 Ranyard SM = 99.90 29934.34

Bacs 28-Feb-22 1080 Parish Council-rent = 1080 = 28854.34

Bacs 28-Feb-22 112.68 Nest = 112.68 = 28741.66

Bacs 01-Mar-22 = 187.50 Steven Lupu = 187.50 28929.16

Bacs 02-Mar-22 = 450.00 Phobe Moore = 450.00 29379.16

Bacs 03-Mar-22 = 450.00 Donna Trezona = 450.00 29829.16

Bacs 03-Mar-22 = 75.00 Sophia old = 75.00 29904.16

Bacs 04-Mar-22 = 150.00 Karl Maloret = 150.00 30054.16

Bacs 04-Mar-22 = 415.15 WNC funding = 415.15 30469.31

Bacs 11-Mar-22 = 57.04 WNC funding = 57.04 30526.35

Bacs 18-Mar-22 215.83 Hannah Cheadle = 215.83 = 30310.52

Bacs 25-Mar-22 = 87.50 Daisy Webb = 87.50 30398.02

Bacs 25-Mar-22 = 4164.37 WNC funding = 4164.37 34562.39

Bacs 25-Mar-22 462.96 Laura Hendry = 462.96 = 34099.43

Bacs 25-Mar-22 835.58 Leah Beal = 835.58 = 33263.85

Bacs 25-Mar-22 911.5 Ute Graham = 911.5 = 32352.35

Bacs 25-Mar-22 986.23 Charlotte Bryant = 986.23 = 31366.12

Bacs 29-Mar-22 80 Crazy for Kids = 80 = 31286.12

Bacs 30-Mar-22 101.77 Nest = 101.77 = 31184.35

Bacs 05-Apr-22 1728 Parish Council-rent = 1728 = 29456.35

Bacs 14-Apr-22 = 675.00 Lucy Dunkely = 675.00 30131.35

Bacs 14-Apr-22 = 25.00 KM Scheter = 25.00 30156.35

EYPP 
spending/NCC 
Refund

New 
Equipment

Fundraising 
expenses

Photos / 
mothers day

Thank You Gifts 
/ Long Term 
Service

Professional 
Fees & checks

repairs and 
maintenance

NCC funding 
grants

Contribution to 
trips

General 
Fundraising 

Easy 
fundraising/Am
azon

Opening 
balance
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Bacs 20-Apr-22 = 75.00 S Bouncey = 75.00 30231.35

Bacs 21-Apr-22 15 Circus flyer = 15 = 30216.35

Bacs 21-Apr-22 141.58 Hope equipment_Findel = 141.58 = 30074.77

bacs 22-Apr-22 = 150.00 Hayley Birch = 150.00 30224.77

Bacs 22-Apr-22 = 99.90 SM Ranyard_Dottie = 99.90 30324.67

Bacs 22-Apr-22 = 3055.11 WNC funding = 3055.11 33379.78

Bacs 25-Apr-22 = 400.00 Adam Flaxman = 400.00 33779.78

Bacs 25-Apr-22 = 150.00 karl Maloret = 150.00 33929.78

Bacs 28-Apr-22 1054 Charlotte Bryant = 1054 = 32875.78

Bacs 28-Apr-22 892.66 Laura Hendry = 892.66 = 31983.12

Bacs 28-Apr-22 935.95 Leah Beal = 935.95 = 31047.17

Bacs 28-Apr-22 820.36 Ute Graham = 820.36 = 30226.81

Bacs 28-Apr-22 126.47 Nest = 126.47 = 30100.34

Bacs 03-May-22 23.4 = 23.4 = 30076.94

BACS 04-May-22 67.06 Hannah Cheadle = 67.06 = 30009.88

Bacs 05-May-22 576 Parish council rent = 576 = 29433.88

Bacs 09-May-22 = 5.77 Amazon = 5.77 29439.65

Bacs 12-May-22 = 65.50 Laura webb = 65.50 29505.15

Bacs 16-May-22 = 12.50 A Lawrenson = 12.50 29517.65

Bacs 17-May-22 = 99.60 S boyle = 99.60 29617.25

Bacs 17-May-22 = 25.00 K Connor = 25.00 29642.25

Bacs 19-May-22 24.19 Hannah Cheadle = 24.19 = 29618.06

Bacs 20-May-22 = 10.00 leah beal-table sale = 10 29628.06

Bacs 23-May-22 = 6.00 Hannah cheadle = 6.00 29634.06

Bacs 23-May-22 = 10.00 Hannah cheadle = 10 29644.06

Bacs 23-May-22 56.63 Hope Education = 56.63 = 29587.43

Bacs 25-May-22 = 10.00 Truddi Stripp = 10 29597.43

Bacs 25-May-22 = 50.00 James Moore = 50 29647.43

Bacs 25-May-22 = 3097.79 Wnc finance = 3097.79 32745.22

Bacs 27-May-22 835.83 leah beal = 835.83 = 31909.39

Bacs 27-May-22 536.61 Laura Hendry = 536.61 = 31372.78

Bacs 27-May-22 961.7 Ute Graham = 961.7 = 30411.08

Bacs 27-May-22 1054.38 Charlotte Bryant = 1054.38 = 29356.70

Bacs 06-Jun-22 1298 Parish council rent = 1298 = 28058.70

Bacs 06-Jun-22 172.76 Nest = 172.76 = 27885.94

Bacs 07-Jun-22 = 800.00 Deborah dunkley = 800.00 28685.94

Bacs 08-Jun-22 = 200.00 Donna Trezona = 200.00 28885.94

Bacs 13-Jun-22 = 200.00 S Bouncey = 200.00 29085.94

Bacs 13-Jun-22 = 125.00 Karl Maloret = 125.00 29210.94

Bacs 13-Jun-22 50 = 50 = 29160.94

Bacs 13-Jun-22 143.99 Hope Education = 143.99 = 29016.95

Bacs 13-Jun-22 155.99 Hope Education = 155.99 = 28860.96

Bacs 14-Jun-22 = 175.00 Hayley Birch = 175.00 29035.96

Bacs 20-Jun-22 = 130.75 SM Ranyard_Dottie = 130.75 29166.71

Bacs 21-Jun-22 = 10.00 Gillian Hendry = 10 29176.71

Bacs 24-Jun-22 = 6.00 A E Warren = 6.00 29182.71

Bacs 24-Jun-22 = 6.00 Alexa Daly = 6.00 29188.71

Bacs 24-Jun-22 = 3097.79 Wnc finance = 3097.79 32286.50

Bacs 24-Jun-22 1110.85 Leah Beal = 1110.85 = 31175.65

Bacs 24-Jun-22 1293.77 Ute Graham = 1293.77 = 29881.88

Bacs 24-Jun-22 848.03 Laura Hendry = 848.03 = 29033.85

Bacs 24-Jun-22 1273.84 Charlotte Bryant = 1273.84 = 27760.01

Bacs 27-Jun-22 = 6.00 S Boyle = 6.00 27766.01

Bacs 28-Jun-22 = 6.00 LM Hill = 6.00 27772.01

Bacs 30-Jun-22 253.1 Nest = 253.1 = 27518.91

Bacs 01-Jul-22 = 6.00 Natalie Smith = 6.00 27524.91

Bacs 04-Jul-22 = 12.00 K Connor = 12.00 27536.91

Bacs 04-Jul-22 = 10.00 v Cade = 10 27546.91

Bacs 04-Jul-22 = 19.17 Sum up payments = 19.17 27566.08

Bacs 04-Jul-22 = 6.00 SM Ranyard = 6.00 27572.08

Bacs 06-Jul-22 = 810.39 Pre loved Sale = 810.39 28382.47

Bacs 06-Jul-22 = 12.00 S J Howes = 12.00 28394.47

Bacs 06-Jul-22 = 25.00 hannah Cheadle = 25.00 28419.47

Bacs 06-Jul-22 150 current account = 150 = 28269.47

Bacs 06-Jul-22 1836 Parish council rent = 1836 = 26433.47

Bacs 07-Jul-22 = 6.00 karl Maloret = 6.00 26439.47

Bacs 08-Jul-22 = 150.00 Donna Trezona = 150.00 26589.47

Bacs 13-Jul-22 = 10.00 Pete Cheadle = 10 26599.47

Bacs 19-Jul-22 = 12.50 Natalie Smith = 12.50 26611.97

Bacs 21-Jul-22 116 Charirman payment = 116 = 26495.97

Bacs 22-Jul-22 = 3094.19 Wnc payment = 3094.19 29590.16

Bacs 25-Jul-22 = 159.00 LM WEBB = 159.00 29749.16

Bacs 28-Jul-22 1075.55 Laura hendry = 1075.55 = 28673.61

Bacs 28-Jul-22 1251.47 Ute Graham = 1251.47 = 27422.14

Bacs 28-Jul-22 1199.86 Leah Beal = 1199.86 = 26222.28

Bacs 28-Jul-22 1439.65 Charlotte Bryant = 1439.65 = 24782.63

Bacs 29-Jul-22 273.22 Nest = 273.22 = 24509.41

Bacs 08-Aug-22 = 150.00 Donna Trezona = 150.00 24659.41

Bacs 08-Aug-22 936 Parish council rent = 936 = 23723.41

Bacs 22-Aug-22 = 3097.79 Wnc finance = 3097.79 26821.20

Bacs 25-Aug-22 857.81 Ute Graham = 857.81 = 25963.39

Bacs 25-Aug-22 862.53 Laura Hendry = 862.53 = 25100.86

Bacs 25-Aug-22 733.76 Leah Beal = 733.76 = 24367.10

Bacs 25-Aug-22 928.47 Charlotte Bryant = 928.47 = 23438.63

= = 23438.63

= = 23438.63

= = 23438.63

= = 23438.63

= 23438.63

Totals 62830.42 0.00 0.00 45184.78 0.00 1721.94 12982.00 0.00 677.88 0.00 0.00 0.00 629.15 0.00 0.00 324.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 203.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 60429.08 0.00 0.00 42327.46 15935.45 500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1666.17 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 #REF!

Laura Hendry-travell 
expenses

transfer to current 
account
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2021/22 2020/21
Trading Income
NCC funding 42,327.46 44,602.29
Fees Income 15,935.45 14,438.00
Donations 500.00 250.00
Music 0.00 0.00
EYPP grants 0.00 0.00
Contributions to trips 0.00 43.80
Photos 0.00 0.00
Bank Interest 0.00 0.00
Fundraising 1,666.17 856.45
Uniform Sales 0.00 262.50
Other Income 0.00 0.00
Easy fundraising 0.00 114.29
Summer ball 0.00 0.00

60,429.08 60,567.33

Payments
Wages 45,184.78 40,804.88
HMRC 0.00 0.00
Pensions 1,721.94 288.14
Rent 12,982.00 8,538.00
EYPP spends / ncc refund 0.00 0.00
Supplies 677.88 631.73
Activities 0.00 0.00
Snacks 0.00 41.59
Insurance 629.15 619.11
New Equipment 0.00 239.18
Fundraising Expenses 0.00 0.00
Training 324.00 0.00
Photographs 0.00 0.00
Thank You Gifts / Long Term Service 0.00 0.00
Trips / Outings / Leavers Party Entertainment 0.00 91.70
Advertising 0.00 73.05
Professional Fees & checks 203.00 240.00
Repairs and maint 0.00 44.94
Kids Uniforms 0.00 306.50
Staff Uniform 0.00 0.00
Overpayment 0.00 87.50
Misc 0.00 0.00

61,722.75 52,006.32

Operating Profit / Loss -1,293.67 8,561.01

Fundraising 1,666.17 970.74
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Outstanding Fees 0.00 0.00

Profit / Loss for the Year 372.50### 9,531.75###
Transfer to Reserve Account

Bank Balance as of 
Current Account as 31-08-22. 23,349.05 25,839.97
Reserve Account 15,041.22 15,034.18
Bank card 51.53 40,874.15

38,441.80
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2019/20

29,638.85
9,371.00

40.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

87.37
0.00

713.28
148.00

2,026.14
337.11

0.00
42,361.75

38,606.22
0.00

53.15
7,033.00
3,253.50

871.55
0.00

86.36
611.20

0.00
0.00

26.00
0.00

11.34
86.25
73.05

240.00
47.64

199.89
11.50

0.00
0.00

51,210.65

-8,848.90

1,050.39
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0.00

-7,798.51

17,437.12
15,032.65
32,469.77
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Quiz + Raffle £801.90
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COGENHOE PLAYGROUP
England & Wales  -  Charity number 1027622

Accounts



Treasurer’s report 2021 – James Howes

The year from 2020-21 has been extremely difficult for all of us but as a 
preschool we have done very well financially due to being able to be open and 
allowing a safe environment for children to be children.

Total income for the year dating 2020/21 was 60,567.33, so when comparing to 
last year’s figure of £42,361.75. An increase in income of just over £18,000.
The income of £60,567.33 was mainly made up of both fees and authority grant
funding.
£44,602.29 NNC funding and £14,438 of privately funded fees ( please see 
appendix 1 for a full breakdown of incoming funding.

Our privately funded session rate of £12.50 was not changed within this 
financial year as it is still considered competitive locally. 

We still provide each new child with one FREE uniform t-shirt and encourage 
parents to buy more. 

Our fundraising efforts have totaled £970.74 from one main event push ‘the 
2020 online quiz and Raffle. (Again, thanks for Deborah and Alex Dunkley for 
supporting on this)
 Easy fundraising dropped this year to a total of £114.29. This is a great income 
generator so please do ensure if you are doing any online shopping to link up to 
the Cogenhoe preschool when doing this.

Expenditure
Total expenditure this year was £52001.48. The main expenses are staff wages 
£40804.88 and rent £8.538.00 

Debtors
We finished the financial year with no debtors. 

Profit/loss
Overall, the Preschool finished the year on a profit of £8,565.85. 
As mentioned previously we are on a healthy financial footing, however, we take 
a cautious approach to ensure the long-standing financial stability of the 
Preschool is ensured.

Internal



Accounts
The Preschool finished the financial year with a bank balance of £25839.97.12 in 
the current account and £15034.18 in the reserve bank account. 

The Preschool does not operate to make a profit but to provide a service to the 
families within the local area, offering a safe and effective environment for the 
children to grow and flourish. 

Many thanks 
James 

Appendix 1

 2020/21
Trading Income  
NCC funding 44,602.29
Fees Income 14,438.00
Donations 250.00
Music 0.00
EYPP grants 0.00
Contributions to trips 43.80
Photos 0.00
Bank Interest 0.00
Fundraising 856.45
Uniform Sales 262.50
Other Income 0.00
Easy fundraising 114.29
Summer ball 0.00
 60,567.33

  
Payments  
Wages 40,804.88
HMRC 0.00
Pensions 288.14
Rent 8,538.00
EYPP spends / ncc refund 0.00
Supplies 631.73
Activities 0.00
Snacks 41.59
Insurance 619.11
New Equipment 239.18
Fundraising Expenses 0.00
Training 0.00
Photographs 0.00
Thank You Gifts / Long Term Service 0.00

Internal



Trips / Outings / Leavers Party Entertainment 91.70
Advertising 115.71
Professional Fees & checks 192.50
Repairs and maint 44.94
Kids Uniforms 306.50
Staff Uniform 0.00
Overpayment 87.50
Misc 0.00

 52,001.48
  

Operating Profit / Loss 8,565.85
 

Fundraising 970.74
  
Outstanding Fees 0.00

  
Profit / Loss for the Year 9,536.59
Transfer to Reserve Account  

  
Bank Balance as of  
Current Account as 31.08.21 25,839.97
Reserve Account 15,034.18

 40,874.15

Internal
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Method Date Debits Debits Debits Debits Debits Debits Debits Debits Debits Debits Debits Debits Debits Debits Debits Debits Debits Debits Debits Debits Debits Debits Debits Debits Credits Credits Credits Credits Credits Credits Credits Credits Credits Credits Credits Credits Credits Credits Credits Credits

Amount Payee Check?
Wages HMRC Pensions Rent Supplies Activities Snacks Trips / Parties Insurance Training Advertising Kids Uniforms Staff Uniform Overpayment

Amount Payee Check
Fees Income Donations Music EYPP Grants Photos/ events Bank Interest Uniform Sales Other Income Summer Ball

Balance

01-Sep-19
17437.12

Bacs 02-Sep-20 = 137.50 Reya Jones = 137.5 17574.62

Bacs 02-Sep-20 = 100.00 Max Teruel = 100.00 17674.62

Bacs 03-Sep-20 = 575.00 Imogen Tarbox = 575.00 18249.62

Bacs 04-Sep-20 = 175.00 Oliver Hills = 175.00 18424.62

Bacs 07-Sep-20 = 125.00 Stanley Masters = 125.00 18549.62

Bacs 08-Sep-20 = 75.00 Rose = 75.00 18624.62

Bacs 08-Sep-20 150.00 Oscar Warren = 150.00 18774.62

Bacs 09-Sep-20 = 25.00 Max Teruel = 25.00 18799.62

Bacs 11-Sep-20 200.00 Pockit Card = 173.44 26.56 = 18599.62

Bacs 14-Sep-20 = 87.50 Harry King = 87.50 18687.12

Bacs 14-Sep-20 = 225.00 Tyler Barnes = 225.00 18912.12

Bacs 16-Sep-20 = 150.00 Oscar Warren = 150.00 19062.12

Bacs 17-Sep-20 = 7.00 Max Teruel = 7.00 19069.12

Bacs 22-Sep-20 = 101.00 Angela Cheadle = 101.00 19170.12

Bacs 22-Sep-20 = 83.00 Charlie Fidelski = 83.00 19253.12

Bacs 24-Sep-20 = 124.00 Angela Cheadle = 124.00 19377.12

Bacs 25-Sep-20 646.79 Leah Beal = 646.79 = 18730.33

Bacs 25-Sep-20 682.08 Laura Hendry = 682.08 = 18048.25

Bacs 25-Sep-20 810.76 Ute Graham = 810.76 = 17237.49

Bacs 25-Sep-20 759.53 Charlotte Bryant = 759.53 = 16477.96

Bacs 25-Sep-20 = 2869.71 Ncc Funding = 2869.71 19347.67

Bacs 01-Oct-20 = 100.00 Rose Wootton = 100.00 19447.67

Bacs 12-10-20 = 39.00 Arlo uniform = 39.00 19486.67

Bacs 13-Oct-20 = 27.00 Taylor uniform = 27.00 19513.67

Bacs 19-Oct-20 = 12.50 Rose Wootton = 12.50 19526.17

Bacs 20-Oct-20 1056.00 VH Rent = 1056.00 = 18470.17

Bacs 20-Oct-20 47.50 Diane Malley = 47.50 = 18422.67

Bacs 20-Oct-20 146.00 school wear shop = 146.00 = 18276.67

Bacs 22-Oct-20 = 175.00 Reya Jones = 175.00 18451.67

Bacs 23-Oct-20 = 2914.90 Ncc Funding = 2914.90 21366.57

Bacs 29-Oct-20 = 175.00 Imogen Tarbox = 175.00 21541.57

Bacs 29-Oct-20 858.00 VH Rent = 858.00 = 20683.57

Bacs 30-Oct-20 = 449.98 Ncc Funding = 449.98 21133.55

Bacs 30-Oct-20 646.79 Leah Beal = 646.79 = 20486.76

Bacs 30-Oct-20 739.82 Ute Graham = 739.82 = 19746.94

Bacs 30-Oct-20 805.81 Laura Hendry = 805.81 = 18941.13

Bacs 30-Oct-20 759.53 Charlotte Bryant = 759.53 = 18181.60

Bacs 02-Nov-20 = 100.00 Rose Wootton = 100.00 18281.60

Bacs 02-Nov-20 = 340.50 Oliver Hills = 340.50 18622.10

Bacs 02-Nov-20 = 87.50 Harry King = 87.50 18709.60

Bacs 02-Nov-20 = 300.00 Lottie Ronald = 300.00 19009.60

Bacs 02-Nov-20 = 87.50 Harry King = 87.50 19097.10

Bacs 02-Nov-20 = 275.00 Max Teruel = 275.00 19372.10

Bacs 02-Nov-20 = 175.00 Stanley Masters = 175.00 19547.10

Bacs 02-Nov-20 87.50 J king - overpay = 87.50 = 19459.60

Bacs 04-Nov-20 = 262.50 Tyler Barnes = 262.50 19722.10

Bacs 06-Nov-20 = 175.00 Oscar Warren = 175.00 19897.10

Bacs 06-Nov-20 = 175.00 Oscar Warren = 175.00 20072.10

Bacs 09-Nov-20 = 150.00 Zayd Islam = 150.00 20222.10

Bacs 16-Nov-20 = 23.05 = 23.05 20245.15

Bacs 16-Nov-20 = 8.04 Amazon = 8.04 20253.19

Bacs 18/11/20 = 19.50 Grayson Grafton = 19.50 20272.69

Bacs 19/11/20 = 14.50 Angela Cheadle = 14.50 20287.19

Bacs 20/11/20 = 75.00 Rose Wootton = 75.00 20362.19

Bacs 23/11/20 = 125.00 Autumn Bassett = 125.00 20487.19

Bacs 24/11/20 = 248.00 Angela Cheadle = 248.00 20735.19

Bacs 25/11/20 = 2914.90 NCC Funding = 2914.90 23650.09

Bacs 26/11/20 39.11 Cartridge save = 39.11 = 23610.98

Bacs 27/11/20 961.23 Leah Beal = 961.23 = 22649.75

Bacs 27/11/20 1101.14 Charlotte Bryant = 1101.14 = 21548.61

Bacs 27/11/20 1164.94 Laura Hendry = 1164.94 = 20383.67

Bacs 27/11/20 1102.33 Ute Graham = 1102.33 = 19281.34

Bacs 30/11/20 = 25.00 Rose Wootton = 25.00 19306.34

Bacs 01/12/2020 619.11 Insurance = 619.11 = 18687.23

Bacs 04/12/2020 = 15.00 Quiz = 15.00 18702.23

Bacs 07-Dec-20 = 15.00 Quiz = 15.00 18717.23

Bacs 07-Dec-20 = 10.00 Quiz = 10.00 18727.23

Bacs 07-Dec-20 = 10.00 Quiz = 10.00 18737.23

Bacs 08-Dec-20 = 10.00 Quiz = 10.00 18747.23

Bacs 08-Dec-20 = 10.00 Quiz = 10.00 18757.23

Bacs 09-Dec-20 = 10.00 Quiz = 10.00 18767.23

Bacs 09-Dec-20 = 10.00 Quiz = 10.00 18777.23

Bacs 10-Dec-20 = 5.00 Quiz = 5.00 18782.23

Bacs 10-Dec-20 = 65.00 Quiz = 65.00 18847.23

Bacs 10-Dec-20 = 5.00 Quiz = 5.00 18852.23

Bacs 10-Dec-20 = 200.00 Foster Donation = 200.00 19052.23

Bacs 14-Dec-20 = 30.00 Quiz = 30.00 19082.23

Bacs 14-Dec-20 = 5.00 Quiz = 5.00 19087.23

Bacs 14-Dec-20 = 10.00 Quiz = 10.00 19097.23

Bacs 14-Dec-20 = 5.00 Quiz = 5.00 19102.23

Bacs 14-Dec-20 = 20.00 Quiz = 20.00 19122.23

Bacs 15-Dec-20 = 340.50 Oliver Hills = 340.50 19462.73

Bacs 15-Dec-20 = 10.00 Quiz = 10.00 19472.73

Bacs 15-Dec-20 = 50.00 Quiz = 50.00 19522.73

Bacs 15-Dec-20 = 10.00 Quiz = 10.00 19532.73

Bacs 16-Dec-20 = 30.00 Quiz = 30.00 19562.73

Bacs 16-Dec-20 = 10.00 Quiz = 10.00 19572.73

Bacs 16-Dec-20 = 20.00 Quiz = 20.00 19592.73

Bacs 16-Dec-20 = 225.00 Reya Howes = 225.00 19817.73

Bacs 16-Dec-20 = 25.00 Quiz = 25.00 19842.73

Bacs 16-Dec-20 = 5.00 Quiz = 5.00 19847.73

Bacs 16-Dec-20 = 5.00 Quiz = 5.00 19852.73

Bacs 16-Dec-20 = 10.00 Quiz = 10.00 19862.73

Bacs 16-Dec-20 = 20.00 Quiz = 20.00 19882.73

Bacs 16-Dec-20 = 10.00 Quiz = 10.00 19892.73

Bacs 16-Dec-20 = 30.00 Quiz = 30.00 19922.73

Bacs 17-Dec-20 = 10.00 Quiz = 10.00 19932.73

Bacs 17-Dec-20 = 5.00 Quiz = 5.00 19937.73

Bacs 17-Dec-20 = 10.00 Quiz = 10.00 19947.73

Bacs 17-Dec-20 = 5.00 Quiz = 5.00 19952.73

Bacs 17-Dec-20 = 2914.90 Ncc Funding = 2914.90 22867.63

Bacs 17-Dec-20 65.00 St peters church = 65.00 = 22802.63

Bacs 17-Dec-20 90.50 Schoolwear = 90.50 = 22712.13

Bacs 17-Dec-20 660.00 Rent = 660.00 = 22052.13

Bacs 17-Dec-20 47.50 Diane = 47.50 = 22004.63

Bacs 17-Dec-20 1044.00 Rent = 1044.00 = 20960.63

Bacs 21-Dec-20 = 10.00 Quiz = 10.00 20970.63

Bacs 21-Dec-20 = 427.40 Cash Banked = 25.00 291.90 110.50 21398.03

Bacs 24-Dec-20 805.81 laura Hendry = 805.81 = 20592.22

Bacs 24-Dec-20 663.82 leah Beal = 663.82 = 19928.40

Bacs 24-Dec-20 759.53 charlotte Bryant = 759.53 = 19168.87

Bacs 24-Dec-20 757.43 ute Graham = 757.43 = 18411.44

Bacs 30-Dec-20 = 200.00 angela Cheadle = 200.00 18611.44

Bacs 04-Jan-21 = 300.00 Tyler Barnes = 300.00 18911.44

Bacs 04-Jan-21 = 125.00 Stanley = 125.00 19036.44

Bacs 04-Jan-21 = 137.50 autumn Bassett = 137.50 19173.94

Bacs 05-Jan-21 = 50.00 max = 50.00 19223.94

Bacs 05-Jan-21 = 75.00 rose Wootton = 75.00 19298.94

Bacs 05-Jan-21 = 75.00 Harry king = 75.00 19373.94

Bacs 05-Jan-21 200.00 Pock-it card = 200.00 = 19173.94

Bacs 06-Jan-21 = 150.00 rose Wootton = 150.00 19323.94

Bacs 08-Jan-21 = 100.00 max = 100.00 19423.94

EYPP 
spending/NCC 
Refund

New 
Equipment

Fundraising 
expenses

Photos / 
mothers day

Thank You Gifts 
/ Long Term 
Service

Professional 
Fees & checks

repairs and 
maintenance

NCC funding 
grants

Contribution to 
trips

General 
Fundraising 

Easy 
fundraising/Am
azon

Opening 
balance

Easy 
Fundraising
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Bacs 22-Jan-21 = 79.00 Angela Cheadle = 79.00 19502.94

Bacs 25-Jan-21 = 4474.02 NCC Funding = 4474.02 23976.96

Bacs 29-Jan-21 722.32 Leah Beal = 722.32 = 23254.64

Bacs 29-Jan-21 759.53 Charlotte Bryant = 759.53 = 22495.11

Bacs 29-Jan-21 757.43 Ute Graham = 757.43 = 21737.68

Bacs 29-Jan-21 805.81 Laura Hendry = 805.81 = 20931.87

Bacs 09-Feb-21 = 50.00 Dunkley = 50.00 20981.87

Bacs 11-Feb-21 = 17.02 Amazon = 17.02 20998.89

Bacs 17-Feb-21 = 400.00 Charlie Fidelski = 400.00 21398.89

Bacs 18-Feb-21 = 187.50 Reya Howes = 187.50 21586.39

Bacs 18-Feb-21 = 37.50 tyler Barnes = 37.50 21623.89

Bacs 19-Feb-21 = 62.50 harry king = 62.50 21686.39

Bacs 22-Feb-21 = 125.00 rose Wootton = 125.00 21811.39

Bacs 22-Feb-21 = 132.50 stanley = 132.50 21943.89

Bacs 23-Feb-21 = 15.00 Roman = 15.00 21958.89

Bacs 25-Feb-21 = 29.00 Angela Cheadle = 29.00 21987.89

Bacs 25-Feb-21 = 4811.51 NCC Funding = 4811.51 26799.40

Bacs 26-Feb-21 = 62.50 ROman = 62.50 26861.90

Bacs 26-Feb-21 759.53 charlotte Bryant = 759.53 = 26102.37

Bacs 26-Feb-21 47.50 Diane = 47.50 = 26054.87

Bacs 26-Feb-21 805.81 Laura Hendry = 805.81 = 25249.06

Bacs 26-Feb-21 159.00 Ute/ camera = 159.00 = 25090.06

Bacs 26-Feb-21 757.43 Ute Graham = 757.43 = 24332.63

Bacs 26-Feb-21 722.32 Leah Beal = 722.32 = 23610.31

Bacs 26-Feb-21 900.00 Rent = 900.00 = 22710.31

Bacs 01-Mar-21 = 25.00 Rose Wootton = 25.00 22735.31

Bacs 02-Mar-21 = 100.00 Autumn Bassett = 100.00 22835.31

Bacs 02-Mar-21 = 296.00 Angela Cheadle = 296.00 23131.31

Bacs 08-Mar-21 = 150.00 Charlie Fidelski = 150.00 23281.31

Bacs 08-Mar-21 = 25.00 Rose Wootton = 25.00 23306.31

Bacs 15-Mar-21 = 25.00 Rose Wootton = 25.00 23331.31

Bacs 16-Mar-21 = 25.00 Rose Wootton = 25.00 23356.31

Bacs 18-Mar-21 = 37.50 Olivia = 37.50 23393.81

Bacs 22-Mar-21 = 25.00 rose Wootton = 25.00 23418.81

Bacs 23-Mar-21 = 200.00 Blossom = 200.00 23618.81

Bacs 25-Mar-21 = 4664.79 nCC Funding = 4664.79 28283.60

Bacs 26-Mar-21 50.00 Ofsted = 50 = 28233.60

Bacs 26-Mar-21 29.02 Cartridge save = 29.02 = 28204.58

Bacs 26-Mar-21 720.00 rent = 720 = 27484.58

Bacs 26-Mar-21 960.24 ute Graham = 960.24 = 26524.34

Bacs 26-Mar-21 52.50 schoolwear = 52.5 = 26471.84

Bacs 26-Mar-21 663.82 leah Beal = 663.82 = 25808.02

Bacs 26-Mar-21 759.53 charlotte Bryant = 759.53 = 25048.49

Bacs 26-Mar-21 805.81 laura Hendry = 805.81 = 24242.68

Bacs 06-Apr-21 = 12.50 oliver hills = 12.5 24255.18

Bacs 07-Apr-21 = 371.00 Reya Howes = 371 24626.18

Bacs 07-Apr-21 = 157.50 Macie Smith = 157.5 24783.68

Bacs 08-Apr-21 = 30.00 Macie Smith = 30 24813.68

Bacs 09-Apr-21 = 525.00 Tyler Barnes = 525 25338.68

Bacs 12-Apr-21 = 188.50 Angela Cheadle = 188.5 25527.18

Bacs 12-Apr-21 = 162.50 Autumn Bassett = 162.5 25689.68

Bacs 13-Apr-21 = 300.00 Phoebe Moore = 300 25989.68

Bacs 14-Apr-21 = 124.00 Angela Cheadle = 124 26113.68

Bacs 16-Apr-21 = 462.50 Ralphie Hudson = 462.5 26576.18

Bacs 19-Apr-21 150.00 Stanley Masters = 150 26726.18

Bacs 31-Mar-21 = 17.34 easy fundrasing = 17.34 26743.52

Bacs 22-Apr-21 = 40.50 Roman = 40.5 26784.02

Bacs 22-Apr-21 = 87.50 Olivia = 87.5 26871.52

Bacs 23-Apr-21 = 3664.90 WNC Finance = 3664.9 30536.42

Bacs 26-Apr-21 = 47.00 Roman = 47 30583.42

Bacs 27-Apr-21 = 50.00 Max = 50 30633.42

Bacs 27-Apr-21 = 90.42 WNC Finance = 90.42 30723.84

Bacs 29-Apr-21 1200.00 Rent = 1200 = 29523.84

Bacs 30-Apr-21 815.69 Charlotte Bryant = 815.69 = 28708.15

Bacs 30-Apr-21 821.90 Laura Hendry = 821.9 = 27886.25

Bacs 30-Apr-21 680.84 Leah Beal = 680.84 = 27205.41

Bacs 30-Apr-21 808.68 Ute Graham = 808.68 = 26396.73

Bacs 18-May-21 99.00 = 99 = 26297.73

Bacs 18-May-21 17.50 Schoolwear = 17.5 = 26280.23

Bacs 24-May-21 = 15.42 amazon = 15.42 26295.65

Bacs 25-May-21 = 3755.32 wNC Finance = 3755.32 30050.97

Bacs 27-May-21 680.84 leah Beal = 680.84 = 29370.13

Bacs 27-May-21 808.68 ute Graham = 808.68 = 28561.45

Bacs 27-May-21 720.00 rent = 720 = 27841.45

Bacs 27-May-21 815.69 charlotte Bryant = 815.69 = 27025.76

Bacs 27-May-21 821.90 laura Hendry = 821.9 = 26203.86

Bacs 01-Jun-21 = 52.00 angela Cheadle = 52 26255.86

Bacs 02-Jun-21 = 384.50 reya Howes = 384.5 26640.36

Bacs 04-Jun-21 = 150.00 olivia = 150 26790.36

Bacs 04-Jun-21 = 375.00 tyler Barnes = 375 27165.36

Bacs 04-Jun-21 = 248.00 angela Cheadle = 248 27413.36

Bacs 07-Jun-21 = 150.00 macie Smith = 150 27563.36

Bacs 07-Jun-21 = 150.00 stanley Masters = 150 27713.36

Bacs 09-Jun-21 = 150.00 autumn Bassett = 150 27863.36

Bacs 11-Jun-21 = 150.00 emily = 150 28013.36

Bacs 15-Jun-21 = 312.50 phoebe Moore = 312.5 28325.86

Bacs 17-Jun-21 = 12.50 autumn Bassett = 12.5 28338.36

Bacs 23-Jun-21 = 40.00 roman = 40 28378.36

Bacs 24-Jun-21 900.00 rent = 900 = 27478.36

Bacs 25-Jun-21 = 3820.28 WNC Finance = 3820.28 31298.64

Bacs 25-Jun-21 1165.10 Ute Graham = 1165.1 = 30133.54

Bacs 25-Jun-21 1181.31 Laura Hendry = 1181.31 = 28952.23

Bacs 25-Jun-21 1006.62 Leah Beal = 1006.62 = 27945.61

Bacs 25-Jun-21 1183.27 Charlotte Bryant = 1183.27 = 26762.34

Bacs 08-Jul-21 = 4.70 Grayson Farm = 4.7 26767.04

Bacs 13-Jul-21 = 35.00 roman = 35 26802.04

Bacs 21-Jul-21 = 450.00 Ralphie Hudson = 450 27252.04

Bacs 23-Jul-21 = 3836.50 WNC Finance = 3836.5 31088.54

Bacs 27-Jul-21 50.71 Hannah/prints = 50.71 = 31037.83

Bacs 27-Jul-21 480.00 rent = 480 = 30557.83

Bacs 27-Jul-21 162.05 Ute /expenses = 81.87 80.18 = 30395.78

Bacs 27-Jul-21 91.70 Ute /expenses = 91.7 = 30304.08

Bacs 27-Jul-21 108.94 Emily/expenses = 64 44.94 = 30195.14

Bacs 30-Jul-21 1202.74 charlotte Bryant = 1202.74 = 28992.40

Bacs 30-Jul-21 1158.01 laura Hendry = 1158.01 = 27834.39

Bacs 30-Jul-21 1028.43 leah Beal = 1028.43 = 26805.96

Bacs 30-Jul-21 1116.59 ute Graham = 1116.59 = 25689.37

Bacs 10-Aug-21 123.32 Petty cash (out) = 108.29 15.03 = 25566.05

Bacs 10-Aug-21 = 170.15 Petty cash (in) = 10 39.1 54.55 66.5 25736.20

Bacs 10-Aug-21 173.63 Nest = 173.63 = 25562.57

Bacs 17-Aug-21 = 9.72 Amazon = 9.72 25572.29

Bacs 18-Aug-21 = 23.70 Easy fundrasing = 23.7 25595.99

Bacs 25-Aug-21 = 3412.60 WNC Finance = 3412.6 29008.59

Bacs 27-Aug-21 = 7.56 WNC Finance = 7.56 29016.15

Bacs 27-Aug-21 680.84 Leah Beal = 680.84 = 28335.31

Bacs 27-Aug-21 776.26 Ute Graham = 776.26 = 27559.05

Bacs 27-Aug-21 788.88 Laura Hendry = 788.88 = 26770.17

Bacs 27-Aug-21 815.69 Charlotte Bryant = 815.69 = 25954.48

Bacs 31-Aug-21 114.51 Nest = 114.51 = 25839.97

= = 25839.97

= = #REF!

Totals 52164.48 0.00 0.00 40804.88 0.00 288.14 8538.00 0.00 631.73 0.00 41.59 91.70 619.11 239.18 0.00 0.00 0.00 163.00 115.71 192.50 44.94 306.50 0.00 87.50 0.00 60567.33 0.00 0.00 44602.29 14438.00 250.00 0.00 0.00 43.80 0.00 0.00 856.45 262.50 0.00 0.00 114.29 #REF!

Y COWTON (LOGO 
BEARS)
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2020/21 2019/20
Trading Income
NCC funding 44,602.29 29,638.85
Fees Income 14,438.00 9,371.00
Donations 250.00 40.00
Music 0.00 0.00
EYPP grants 0.00 0.00
Contributions to trips 43.80 0.00
Photos 0.00 87.37
Bank Interest 0.00 0.00
Fundraising 856.45 713.28
Uniform Sales 262.50 148.00
Other Income 0.00 2,026.14
Easy fundraising 114.29 337.11
Summer ball 0.00 0.00

60,567.33 42,361.75

Payments
Wages 40,804.88 38,606.22
HMRC 0.00 0.00
Pensions 288.14 53.15
Rent 8,538.00 7,033.00
EYPP spends / ncc refund 0.00 3,253.50
Supplies 631.73 871.55
Activities 0.00 0.00
Snacks 41.59 86.36
Insurance 619.11 611.20
New Equipment 239.18 0.00
Fundraising Expenses 0.00 0.00
Training 0.00 26.00
Photographs 0.00 0.00
Thank You Gifts / Long Term Service 0.00 11.34
Trips / Outings / Leavers Party Entertainment 91.70 86.25
Advertising 115.71 73.05
Professional Fees & checks 192.50 240.00
Repairs and maint 44.94 47.64
Kids Uniforms 306.50 199.89
Staff Uniform 0.00 11.50
Overpayment 87.50 0.00
Misc 0.00 0.00

52,001.48 51,210.65

Operating Profit / Loss 8,565.85 -8,848.90

Fundraising 970.74 1,050.39
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Outstanding Fees 0.00 0.00

Profit / Loss for the Year 9,536.59### -7,798.51
Transfer to Reserve Account

Bank Balance as of 
Current Account as 31.08.21 25,839.97 17,437.12
Reserve Account 15,034.18 15,032.65

40,874.15 32,469.77
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2018/19

55,069.17
15,865.50

0.00
25.00

0.00
69.40
11.33

0.00
847.51

86.50
150.00
951.76

0.00
73,076.17

41,771.92
0.00

548.52
9,066.00

0.00
847.57

0.00
358.00
601.28
176.95

0.00
333.60
147.15
147.15
138.50
163.62
384.73

0.00
71.50

710.60
500.00

0.00
55,967.09

17,109.08

1,799.27
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0.00

18,908.35
2,655.92

26,286.02
15,009.81
41,295.83
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Quiz + Raffle £801.90
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Accounts



Intern

CO EMHOE

Treasurers report 2019-2020
Income:

We have seen quite a drop in income this year, f30714.42 less than last year, this mainly due to a lower

number of children and sessions. The total income this year was E42361.75 most of the income is made up

from children fees, E29638.85 was received from the local authority grant funding - which is E25430.32 less

than last years. The rest of the fees are for the privately funded sessions E9371.00 which was E6494.50 less

than last years.

Our privately funded session rate of E12.50 was not changed within this financial year as it is still considered

competitive locally.

We still provide each new child with one FREE uniform t-shirt and encourage parents to buy more.

Our fundraising efforts have totalled E1050.39 from various events throughout the year. The Christmas fete
E268.14 and Cream teas E137.77 plus a few more. Easy fundraising was another success with E337.11 raised by

people shopping using the app. Thank you to everyone who helped support our efforts.

Financially the coronavirus didn't affect us much as we were still receiving the councils funding and we were

able to use the governments furlough scheme to cover staff wages. The village hall were very kind and allowed

us to reopen in June with a 50X reduced rate for June and July.

Expenditure:

Total expenditure this year was E51210.65. The main expenses are staff wages E38606.22 and rent E7033.00.

We had a significant amount of money over paid to us from the grant funding. We agreed to pay this back over

six months to the value of E3253.50 This accounts for a large amount of the loss.

Debtors:

We finished the financial year with no debtors.

Profit/loss:

Overall the Preschool finished the year on a loss of -E7798.51.

From previous years we have been able to build up a healthy reserve account for times like this. Luckily there

is enough in there to cover the financial loss we have incurred this year.

Accounts:

The Preschool finished the financial year with a bank balance of E17437.12 in the current account and

f15032.65 in the reserve bank account.

The Preschool does not operate to make a profit but to provide a service to the families within the local area,

offering a safe and effective environment for the children to grow and flourish.

Registered Charity Number: 1022622



radin8 income
NCC funding

Fees Income

Donations

EYPP grants
Contributions to trips
Photos

Bank Interest
Fundraising

Uniform Sales
Other Income

Easy fundraising

Summer ball

29,638.85

9,371.00
40.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

87.37
0.00

713.28
148.00

2,026.14
337.11

0.00
42, 361.75

~1/1

55,069.17
15,865.50

0.00

0~~00

69.40
11.33
0.00

847.51

86.50
150.00
951.76

0.00
73,076.17

17/1

30,713.59
13,994.50

0.00
60.00
0.00
0.00

410.50
0.00

616.20

4.10
1,589.45

272.68
12,182.86

59,843.88

Payments

Wages

HMRC

Pensions

Rent

EYPP spends / ncc refund

Supplies

Activities

Snacks

Insurance

New Equipment

Fundraising Expenses

+~ra&mng
Photographs

Gifts / Long Term Service
Trips/Leavers Party
Advertising

Professional Fees & checks

Repairs and maint

Kids Uniforms

Staff Uniform

Summer ball

Misc

38,606.22
0.00

53.15
7,033.00
3,253.50

871.55

0.00
86.36

611.20
0.00
0.00

26.00
0.00

11.34
86.25

73.05
240.00
47.64

199.89
11.50
0.00
0.00

51,210.65

41,771.92
0.00

548.52

9,066.00
0.00

847.57
0.00

358.00
601.28
176.95

0.00
333.60
147.15
147.15
138.50
163.62
384.73

0.00
71.50

710.60
500.00

0.00
55,967.09

0.00
502.23

8,967.00
0.00

704.85

240.91
550.00
595.63
244.45

692.~~84l

20.

359.81

112.50
24.93
40.00

115.33
0.00

230.50
112.00

3,540.00
0.00

49,474.81

32,420.90

Operating Profit / Loss

Fundraising

-8,848.90

1,050.39

17,109.08

1,799.27

10,449.07

888.88

Outstanding Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00

Profit / Loss for the Year

Transfer to Reserve Account

-7 798.51 18 908.35

2,655.92

11 337.95

4,900.00

LLank Balance as of

Current Account as 31.08.20
Reserve Account

17,437.12

15,032.65

32 469.77

26,286.02
15,009.81

41 295.83

11,898.44

12,351.81

24 250.25



Selena Jacobs
95 Billing rd,

Brafield on the GreenNorthern

pton
NN7 1BL

22.03.2021

To Cogenhoe Preschool Committee

I have carried out a financial audit of the Preschool accounts for the financial year 1"September
2019-31n August 2020 and am pleased to report that they all appear to be in sound order.

I carried out random checks on bank deposits and invoices and all had a clear accounting system in
place and were easily to ratify.

The Preschool reported a loss on income and an overall loss for the financial year, in part which can
be explained by the Covid outbreak and closure of the Preschool during lockdown periods, which
when is taken into consideration is all to be expected.

The Preschool continues to hold a very healthy bank balance and it causes me no concern for the
financial security of the group for the coming years.

If any advise could be given it would be to just ensure all staff expense forms are clearly marked as
to whom they are for gong forward, and to keep a close tab on the HMRC credits to be aware of
when it is used up and deductions need to start being made.

Yours Sincerely

Selena Jacobs
Compliance Officer

BQI Group
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